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State of Wisconsin\ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

WISCONSIN 
DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

December 19, 2000 

PA TTl MODROW 

Tommy G. Thompson, Governor 
George E. Meyer, Secretary 
William H. Smith, Regional Director 

1407 UPLAND AVE 
RHINELANDER, WI 54501 

Subject: Project Status Update Request for FOUR SEASONS BAR 
BRRTS Case# 03-44-000144 

Dear Sir or Madam: 

Northern Region Headquarters 
107 Sutliff Ave. 

Rhinelander, Wisconsin 54501-0818 
Telephone 715-365-8900 

FAX 715-365-8932 
TTY 715-365-8957 

You were notified by the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (DNR) of your responsibility to 
investigate and, as needed, clean up contamination located at the above-referenced property. As owner of this 
property you have certain legal responsibilities, as outlined in Section 292.11 (3), Wisconsin Stats., also known 
as the hazardous substances spills law. Section 292.11 (3) states: 

• RESPONSIBILITY. A person who possesses or controls a hazardous substance which is discharged or 
who causes the discharge of a hazardous substance shall take the actions necessary to restore the 
environment to the extent practicable and minimize the harmful effects from the discharge to the air, 
lands or waters of the State. 

Our files indicate that we have not received any written correspondence or reporting for the case since submittal 
of a Miscellaneous/24 on 04/19/ 1995. In order to get this case back on track toward remediation of the existing 
contamination and ultimately, DNR case closure, please have your consultant prepare and submit documentation 
on the status of this case. If you do not have a consultant, please notify the department in writing within the next 
thirty days as to your intentions to submit the requested documentation. A lack of response to this letter may 
result in the initiation of formal enforcement actions . 

Forward the requested updates, detailing the current status ofthe case, to the attention of: Danielle Lancour, 
WDNR-Rhinelander, 107 Sutliff Avenue, Rhinelander, WI 54501. 

If you have any questions regarding this correspondence, please contact Chuck Weister at (715) 365-8941. 

ediation and Redevelopment Program Supervisor 

cc: file 

Quality Natural Resources Management 
Through Excellent Customer Service Printed on 

Recyded 
Paper 



DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

George E. Meyer 
Secretary 

July 17, 1995 

Mrs. Patti Modrow 

State of Wisconsin\ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 
North Central District Headquarters 

Box 818 
Rhinelander, Wisconsin 54501 

TELEPHONE 715-365-8900 
TELEFAX 715-365-8932 

3310 
FID //744064420 

WUWID {/FF863 

1407 Upland Avenue 
Rhinelander, Wisconsin 54501 

Subject: 

Dear Mrs. Modrow: 

Water Supply Analysis - Volatile Organic Chemicals 
Health Advisory Water Supply Contamination 
Notice of Non-Compliance - NR 809 

On June 5, 1995, I obtained a sample of the water supply serving the Four 
Seasons Tavern located at 1800 Highway 8 East in the SE~ NW~. Section 30, 
T36N, RllE, Town of Monico, Oneida County, Wisconsin. The purpose of my 
obtaining this sample was to determine if the water supply was still 
contaminated with volatile organic chemicals and if the levels of 
contamination exceed the recommended and mandatory health advisory levels. 
The results of the analysis indicate that the water supply still exceeds the 
health advisory level for Ethylene Dibromide or EDB. In addition, the levels 
of benzene and nitrates are also elevated, which while not exceeding the 
health advisory levels are significant and will require careful monitoring. 

During my sampling, we discussed why the level of contamination has been 
reduced since the Department's first analysis in 1993. Various reasons could 
be attributed to why the level of contamination (see enclosed table) has been 
reduced in the last two years. These could include a lessening of groundwater 
contamination and/or a reduced use of the water in your establishment. At the 
time of first sampling, the establishment was active and was being used as a 
private home, as well as an operating tavern and restaurant. During my most 
recent sampling, it did not appear that the restaurant and tavern were 
operating and that the water supply was serving a single individual . It is 
possible that the reduced use has resulted in a lessening of contamination and 
that additional use, such as reopening the tavern, could result in an 
increased level of contamination. It is also possible that the level of 
contamination evident in the water supply is being reduced because the level 
of contamination of the groundwater is being reduced and this is a continuing 
trend which will result in a future water supply with less contamination. 

As a result of the exceedance of the health advisory level for ethylene 
dibromide, the Department's conditions stipulated in its previous 
correspondence of October 19, 1993, August 30, 1994, and February 28, 1995, 
are still in force and the customers of the establishment must be provided 
with an alternative drinking supply and that all water used in the preparation 
of food, ice, etc., must be from an uncontaminated source. 



Mrs. Patti Modrow- July 17, 1995 • 2. 

At the time of our meeting, you indicated that it was your intention to 
reoccupy the building and as such you still will qualify for the State of 
Wisconsin Well Compensation Program. Numerous previous forms and 
correspondence have been directed to you and your husband on this issue. 
Should you wish to apply for the Well Compensation Program, please feel free 
to contact me at the District Office. 

Should you have any questions regarding this situation, wish to apply for Well 
Compensation Program, or wish to refer a potential purchaser of this property 
to me, please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

rles J. Fitzgerald, R.S. 
'strict Sanitarian 

cc: Dept. of Health & Social Services, Attn: Terri Timmers, 
1853 N. Stevens St., Rhinelander, WI 54501 

Hunter Realty, Jack Elliott, 510 Lincoln St., Rhinelander, WI 54501 
----;>~Ron Falkowski, LUST, Rhinelander 

Public Water Supply Section, WS/2 



Compound Detected 

Benzene 

1,2-Dich1oroethane 

Ethylbenzene 

Isopropylbenzene 

Naphthalene 

N-Propylbenzene 

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 

Xylenes 

EDB 

Tetrachloroethylene 

Water Supply Analysis 
Volatile Organic Chemicals 

Four Seasons Tavern 
Modrow Residence 

9/21/93 8/02/94 

34 ug/12
"

4 8. 8 ug/14 

3.0 ug/1 3.0 ug/1 

3.0 ug/1 1. 9 ug/1 

1. 2 ug/1 1. 5 ug/1 

4.2 ug/1 4.0 ug/1 

1.2 ug/1 1.1 ug/1 

. 7 ug/1 .6 ug/1 

.7 ug/1 1.1 ug/1 

5.2 ug/1 6.7 ug/1 

ND .86 ug/14 

ND .92 ug/1 

6/05/95 HAV 

4.0 ug/1 5.0 ug/1 

1. 7 ug/1 5.0 ug/1 

ND 700 ug/1 

.60 ug/1 NA3 

4.0 ug/1 NA 

.50 ug/1 NA 

.85 ug/1 NA 

1.4 ug/1 NA 

6. 7 ug/1 620 ug/1 

.66 ug/14 .05 ug/1 

ND 5.0 ug/1 

1 HAL - Health Advisory Level - maximum allowable level specified by the 
Wisconsin Department of Health & Social Services & the 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency. 

2 ug/1 - Micrograms per liter - parts per billion - ppb 

3 NA - No health adivsory level (HAL) specified 

4 Exceeds the Health Advisory Level 



State Laboratory of Hygiene 
University of Wisconsin Center for Health Sciences 

465 Henry Mall, Madison, WI 53706 
R.H. Laessig, Ph.D., Director S.L. Inborn, M.D., Medical Director 

Environmental Science Section (608) 262-2797 DNR LAB ID 113133790 
Organic chemistry (#6 of 6 on 06/27/95, unseen) 

Id: FF863 Point/Well/ •• : 001 Field#: Route: WS70 
Collection Date: 06/05/95 Time: 10:30 County: 44 (Oneida) 
From: FOUR SEASONS TAVERN, 1800 HWY 8 E, MONICO 
Description: FID# 744064420 
To: DNR - RON BECKER Type: CW 

Source: Non community 

Collected by: RON BECKER 

P.O. BOX 818 
RHINELANDER 

Account number: WS065 
Date Received: 06/06/95 Labslip #: OF003232 Reported: 06/26/95 

test: GCMS VOC SCAN BY HEADSPACE - WATER 
ACETONE <5.0 UG/L #1 
ALLYL CHLORIDE <5.0 UG/L #1 
BENZENE + >0.50 UG/L #1 
BROMO BENZENE <0.50 UG/L #1 
BROMOCHLOROMETHANE <0.50 UG/L #1 

BROMODICHLOROMETHANE <0.50 UG/L #1 
BROMOFORM <0.50 UG/L #1 
BROMOMETHANE <0.50 UG/L #1 
N-BUTYLBENZENE <0.50 UG/L #1 
SEC-BUTYLBENZENE <0.50 UG/L #1 

TERT-BUTYLBENZENE <0.50 UG/L #1 
CARBON DISULFIDE <5.0 UG/L #1 
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE <0.50 UG/L #1 
CHLOROBENZENE <0.50 UG/L #1 
CHLOROETHANE <0.50 UG/L #1 

2-CHLOROETHYLVINYL ETHER <5.0 UG/L #1 
CHLOROFORM <0.50 UG/L #1 
2-CHLOROTOLUENE <0.50 UG/L #1 



State Laboratory of Hygiene 
University of Wisconsin Center for Health Sciences 

465 Henry Mall, Madison, WI 53706 
R.H. Laessig, Ph.D., Director S.L. Inhorn, M.D., Medical Director 

Environmental Science Section (608) 262-2797 DNRLAB ID 113133790 
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE <0.50 UG/L #1 

1,2-DIBROM0-3-CHLOROPROPANE <5.0 UG/L #1 
1,2-DIBROMOETHANE (EDB) + >0.50 UG/L #1 
DIBROMOMETHANE <0.50 UG/L #1 
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE <0.50 UG/L #1 
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE <0.50 UG/L #1 

1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE <0.50 UG/L #1 
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE <0.50 UG/L #1 
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE + >0.50 UG/L #1 
1,1-DICHLOROETHYLENE <0.50 UG/L #1 
CIS-1,2-DICHLOROETHYLENE <0.50 UG/L #1 

TRANS-1,2-DICHLOROETHYLENE <0.50 UG/L #1 
1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE <0.50 UG/L #1 
1,3-DICHLOROPROPANE <0.50 UG/L #1 
2,2-DICHLOROPROPANE <0.50 UG/L #1 
1,1-DICHLOROPROPENE <0.50 UG/L #1 

CIS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE <0.50 UG/L #1 
TRANS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE <0.50 UG/L #1 
ETHYL BENZENE <0.50 UG/L #1 
HEXACHLOROBUTADIENE <0.50 UG/L #1 
HEXACHLOROETHANE <5.0 UG/L #1 

2-HEXANONE <5.0 UG/L #1 
ISOPROPYLETHER <5.0 UG/L #1 
ISOPROPYLBENZENE + >0.50 UG/L #1 
P-ISOPROPYLTOLUENE <0.50 UG/L #1 
METHYLENE CHLORIDE <0.50 UG/L #1 

METHYL ETHYL KETONE <5.0 UG/L #1 
METHYLIODIDE <5.0 UG/L #1 
METHYLMETHACRYLATE <5.0 UG/L #1 



State Laboratory of Hygiene 
University of Wisconsin Center for Health Sciences 

465 Henry Mall, Madison, WI 53706 
R.H. Laessig, Ph.D., Director S.L. Inborn, M.D., Medical Director 

Environmental Science Section (608) 262-2797 DNR LAB ID 113133790 
METHYL-TERT-BUTYL ETHER <5.0 UG/L #1 

NAPHTHALENE + >0.50 UG/L #1 
N-PROPYLBENZENE + >0.50 UG/L #1 
STYRENE <0.50 UG/L #1 
1,1,1,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE <0.50 UG/L #1 
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE <0.50 UG/L #1 

TETRACHLOROETHYLENE <0.50 UG/L #1 
TETRAHYDROFURAN <5.0 UG/L #1 
TOLUENE <0.50 UG/L #1 
1,2,3-TRICHLOROBENZENE <0.50 UG/L #1 
1,2,4-TRICHLOROBENZENE <0.50 UG/L #1 

1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE <0.50 UG/L #1 
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE <0.50 UG/L #1 
TRICHLOROETHYLENE <0.50 UG/L #1 
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE <0.50 UG/L #1 
1,2,3-TRICHLOROPROPANE <0.50 UG/L #1 

1,1,2-TRICHLOROTRIFLUOROETHANE <5.0 UG/L #1 
1,2,4-TRIMETHYLBENZENE + >0.50 UG/L #1 
1,3,5-TRIMETHYLBENZENE + >0.50 UG/L #1 
VINYL ACETATE <5.0 UG/L #1 
VINYL CHLORIDE <0.50 UG/L #1 

M/P-XYLENE + >0.50 UG/L #1 
0-XYLENE + >0.50 UG/L #1 

---- test: TEMPERATURE - 0950 
TEMPERATURE 19 c 

---- test: VOCS IN WATER BY PURGE AND TRAP - EPA METHOD 8021 
ACETONE NO (LOD=5.0 UG/L) 
ALLYL CHLORIDE NO (LOD•5.0 UG/L) 
BENZENE + 4.0 UG/L 
BROMOBENZENE NO (LOD=0.50 UG/L) 
BROMOCHLOROMETHANE NO (LOD=0.50 UG/L) 

BROMODICHLOROMETHANE 
BROMOFORM 
BROMOMETHANE 
N-BUTYLBENZENE 
SEC-BUTYLBENZENE 

TERT-BUTYLBENZENE 
CARBON DISULFIDE 
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE 
CHLOROBENZENE 
CHLOROETHANE 

ND 
NO 
NO 
ND 
ND 

NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 

(LOD=0.50 UG/L) 
(LOD=0.50 UG/L) 
(LOD=0.50 UG/L) 
(LOD=O.SO UG/L) 
(LOD=0.50 UG/L) 

(LOD=0.50 UG/L) 
(LOD=5.0 UG/L) 
(LOD=0.50 UG/L) 
(LOD=O.SO UG/L) 
(LOD=0.50 UG/L) 



State Laboratory of Hygiene 
University of Wisconsin Center for Health Sciences 

465 Henry Mall, Madison, WI 53706 
R.H. Laessig, Ph.D., Director S.L. Inborn, M.D., Medical Director 

Environmental Science Section 
4-METHYL-2-PENTANONE 

2-CHLOROETHYLVINYL ETHER 
CHLOROFORM 
2-CHLOROTOLUENE 

(608) 262-2797 DNR LAB ID 113133790 
<5.0 UG/L #1 

ND (LOD=5.0 UG/L) 
ND (LOD=0.50 UG/L) 
ND (LOD=0.50 UG/L) 



State Laboratory of Hygiene 
University of Wisconsin Center for Health Sciences 

465 Henry Mall, Madison, WI 53706 
R.H. Laessig, Ph.D., Director S.L. Inborn, M.D., Medical Director 

Environmental Science Section 
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE 

1,2-DIBROM0-3-CHLOROPROPANE 
1,2-DIBROMOETHANE (EDB) 

detected between 0.50 (LOD) 
DIBROMOMETHANE 
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE 
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE 

1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE 
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE 
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE 
1,1-DICHLOROETHYLENE 
CIS-1,2-DICHLOROETHYLENE 

TRANS-1,2-DICHLOROETHYLENE 
1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE 
1,3-DICHLOROPROPANE 
2,2-DICHLOROPROPANE 
1,1-DICHLOROPROPENE 

CIS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE 
TRANS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE 
ETHYLBENZENE 
HEXACHLOROBUTADIENE 
HEXACHLOROETHANE 

2-HEXANONE 
ISOPROPYLETHER 

(608) 262-2797 

+ 
and 1.5 (LOQ) UG/L 

+ 

ISOPROPYLBENZENE + 
detected between 0.50 (LOD) and 1.5 (LOQ) UG/L 

P-ISOPROPYLTOLUENE 
METHYLENE CHLORIDE 

METHYL ETHYL KETONE 
METHYLIODIDE 
METHYLMETHACRYLATE 

DNR LAB ID 113133790 
ND (LOD=0.50 UG/L) 

ND (LOD=5.0 UG/L) 
0.66 UG/L 

ND (LOD=0.50 UG/L) 
ND (LOD=0.50 UG/L) 
ND (LOD=0.50 UG/L) 

ND (LOD=0.50 UG/L) 
ND (LOD=0.50 UG/L) 
1. 7 UG/L 
ND (LOD=0.50 UG/L) 
ND (LOD=0.50 UG/L) 

ND (LOD=0.50 UG/L) 
ND (LOD=0.50 UG/L) 
NO (LOD=0.50 UG/L) 
ND (LOD=0.50 UG/L) 
ND (LOD=0.50 UG/L) 

ND (LOD=0.50 UG/L) 
ND (LOD=0.50 UG/L) 
ND (LOD=0.50 UG/L) 
ND (LOD=0.50 UG/L) 
ND (LOD=5.0 UG/L) 

ND (LOD=5.0 UG/L) 
ND (LOD=5.0 UG/L) 
0.60 UG/L 

ND (LOD=0.50 UG/L) 
ND (LOD=0.50 UG/L) 

ND (LOD=5.0 UG/L) 
ND (LOD•5.0 UG/L) 
ND (LOD=5.0 UG/L) 



State Laboratory of Hygiene 
University of Wisconsin Center for Health Sciences 

465 Henry Mall, Madison, WI 53706 
R.H. Laessig, Ph.D., Director S.L. Inhorn, M.D., Medical Director 

Environmental Science Section 
METHYL-TERT-BUTYL ETHER 

NAPHTHALENE 
N-PROPYLBENZENE 

(608) 262-2797 

+ 
+ 

detected between 0.50 (LOD) and 1.5 (LOQ) UG/L 
STYRENE 
1,1,1,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE 
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE 

TETRACHLOROETHYLENE 
TETRAHYDROFURAN 
TOLUENE 
1,2,3-TRICHLOROBENZENE 
1,2,4-TRICHLOROBENZENE 

1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE 
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE 
TRICHLOROETHYLENE 
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE 
1,2,3-TRICHLOROPROPANE 

1,1,2-TRICHLOROTRIFLUOROETHANE 
1,2,4-TRIMETHYLBENZENE + 

detected between 0.50 (LOD) and 1.5 (LOQ) UG/L 
1,3,5-TRIMETHYLBENZENE + 

detected between 0.50 (LOD) and 1.5 (LOQ) UG/L 
VINYL ACETATE 
VINYL CHLORIDE 

M/P-XYLENE + 
detected between 0.50 (LOD) and 1.5 (LOQ) UG/L 

0-XYLENE + 
VOCS IN WATER BY PURGE & TRAP-PREP-EPA METHOD 8021 
GCMS PREP : WATER 

Footnotes ---
+: Positive results are prefixed by a plus sign. 

Remark #1: SEE OF003232.MM1 

Memo for OF003232 

DNR LAB ID 113133790 
ND (LOD=5.0 UG/L) 

4.0 UG/L 
0.50 UG/L 

ND (LOD=0.50 UG/L) 
ND (LOD=0.50 UG/L) 
ND (LOD=0.50 UG/L) 

ND (LOD•0.50 UG/L) 
ND (LOD•5.0 UG/L) 
ND (LOD=0.50 UG/L) 
ND (LOD=0.50 UG/L) 
ND (LOD=0.50 UG/L) 

ND (LOD=0.50 UG/L) 
ND (LOD=0.50 UG/L) 
ND (LOD=0.50 UG/L) 
ND (LOD=0.50 UG/L) 
ND (LOD=0.50 UG/L) 

ND (LOD=5.0 UG/L) 
0.85 UG/L 

1.4 UG/L 

ND (LOD=5.0 UG/L) 
ND (LOD=0.50 UG/L) 

1.0 UG/L 

5.7 UG/L 
c 
c 

OF003232.MM1/1 - GCMS VOC SCAN BY HEADSPACE - WATER ---

State Laboratory of Hygiene sample OF003232 may contain the compounds 
listed below according to tentative computer identification from gas 
chromatography/mass spectroscopy analysis. The concentration of 
contaminants could not be determined, nor has the presence of the 
compounds been confirmed by alternative analysis techniques. 

alkylated benzenes and other hydrocarbons 



• 
State Laboratory of Hygiene 

University of Wisconsin Center for Health Science• 
465 Henry Mall, Madison, WI 53706 

R.H. Laessig, Ph.D., Director S.L. Inhorn, M.D., Medical Director 

Environmental Science section 
4-METHYL-2-PENTANONE 

(608) 262-2797 DNR LAB ID 113133790 
ND (LOD=5.0 UG/L) 

If you have any questions, contact David Degenhardt at (608) 262-2797. 



State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

George E. Meyer 
Secretary 

February 28, 1995 

Mr. Michael Modrow 
Four Seasons Tavern 
1800 Hwy. 8 E. 
Rhinelander, Wisconsin 54501-8506 . 

Subject: Health Advisory Water Supply Contamination 

North Central District Headquarters 
Box 818 

Rhinelander, Wisconsin 54501 
TELEPHONE 715-365-8900 

TELEFAX 715-3'65~8932 

3310 
FID f/744064420 
U. W. I. D .f/FF863 

Notice of Non-Compliance NR 809, Well Compimsat:i.on 

Dear Mr. Modrow: 

I'd like to take this opportunity to reaffirm the points we discussed during 
our recent phone conversation. The health advisory for the water supply 
serving the Four Seasons Tavern is still in effect, in accordance with my 
August 30, 1994 letter (copy enclosed). The implications of this health 
advisory are: 

1. Signs must be posted (copies enclosed) at all locations where water may 
be consumed by your customers. These signs will advise customers not to 
consume the water supply. 

2. A non-contaminated water supply such as bottled water, etc., must be 
provided for all water used for human consumption. This includes not 
only drinking water but water used for cooking, ice making, drink 
mixing, etc. 

3. You will be required to provide a permanent contaminant free water 
supply for the Four Seasons Tavern at the earliest convenient 
opportunity. Options for providing this water supply are as follows: 

a. Install a water treatment device under the State of Wisconsin 
approval to eliminate the gasoline contamination of the water 
supply. After reviewing your water supply construction, it 
appears that this may not be feasible due to the low capacity 
pumping system presently serving your tavern. 

b. Obtain an uncontaminated water supply by attempting to drill a new 
water supply well some place in the vicinity of the tavern. Due 
to the undetermined extent of contamination and the possibility of 
geologic complications, I would strongly recommend that prior to 
beginning any construction of the water supply that you contac~ me 
to obtain the construction specifications and locations for the 
new water supply well. Without any further hydrogeologic 
information being obtained from the area, I would recommend that a 
deeper drilled well be installed as far to the west on your 
property as feasible. 



Mr. Michael Modrow - February 28, 1995 2. 

Because your establishment is also a residence, you do qualify for the State 
of Wisconsin Well Compensation Program. This program will pay up to 75% .of 
the cost of a replacement water supply well to serve your residence and 
business. Enclosed is information and application forms to allow you to apply 
for this program. If you have any ~uestions regarding how to complete these 
forms, please feel free to contact me at the District Office. 

After discussing your situation with the Leaking Underground Storage Tank 
Program in the North Central District, it appears that you may also be able to 
construct a new water supply well using the Petroleum Environmental Cleanup 
Fund. I would strongly advise you to contact the Wisconsin Department of 
Industry, Labor and Human Relations to determine your eligibility for this 
fund and to assist you in not only replacement of the water supply but also in 
the investigation requested by the Department's Leaking Underground Storage 
Tank staff. 

Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at the District· 
Office (365-8920). 

Sincerely, 

~ J. Fitzgerald, 
District Sanitarian 

CJF:da 
Enc. 

R.S. 

cc.~ Ron Falkowski, Rhinelander 
Hunter Realty, 510 Lincoln St., Rhinelander, WI 54501 
Dept. Health & Social Services, Attn: Teri Timmers, 1853 N. Stevens St., 

Rhinelander, WI 54501 
Public Water Supply, WS/2 



State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

George E. Meyer 
Secretary 

February 15, 1995 

Mike Modrow 
1800 Hwy 8 East 
Monico, WI 54549 

Certified Mail 

SUBJECT: NOTICE OF NONCOMPLIANCE 

Dear Mr. Modrow: 

North Central District Headquarters 
PO Box 818 

Rhinelander, Wisconsin 54501 
Telephone 715/369-8983 

Telefax 715/369·8932 

NCD UID# 144 

This letter is to inform you that the Department of Natural Resources (Department) believes that a 
potential threat to the environment may exists from a discharge of petroleum product This discharge 
reportedly occurred at 1800 Hwy 8 E, Monico, WI, the site of a former Gas Station which you now own 
and operate as Four Seasons bar. 

The legal owner of the property who possesses or controls a hazardous substance which has been 
discharged, is responsible for determining the extent and degree of the contamination to the soil and 
groundwater, clean-up, and proper disposal of all hazardous substances present at the site. 

You should have received a letter form the Department outlining your responsibility and deadlines for 
responding. Information in our case file indicates that you have not met some of those deadlines. At this 
time we believe you may not be in compliance with Department Code and/or guidance. 

To correct this compliance issue the Department reguests confirmation within 30 days that you have hired 
a qualified environmental consultant. The Department expects that you will have your consultant respond 
with a scope of work plan within 45 days of being hired. 

If you have not yet determined your eligibility for the Petroleum Environmental Cleanup Fund Act 
(PECFA) reimbursement program you can contact PECFA claims at (608) 266-2424. 

Your cooperation in addressing this matter will be greatly appreciated. Written correspondence on this 
matter should be sent to: 

Ron S. Falkowski 
Department of Natural Resources 
PO Box 818 
Rhinelander, WI 54501 



Four Seasons 2/15/95 

Failure to remit your response to the Department within thirty(30) days of receiving this letter may result 
in Enforcement action being taken. Be advised that enforcement actions by the Department may effect 
PECFA reimbursement 

Sincerely, 
NORTH CENTRAL DISTRICT 

e xJ CF::2~. ~~ 
Ron S. Falkowski 
Hydrogeologist, Leaking Underground Storage Tank Program 

c: FJle 
DILHR, PECFA Oaims, Madison 
Enforcement, Rhinelander 



DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

George E. Meyer 
Secretary 

August 30, 1994 

State of Wisconsin \DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

North Central District Headquarters 
Box 818 

Rhinelander, Wisconsin 54501 
TELEPHONE 71 5·369-8900 

TELEFAX 715-369-8932 

3310 
FID /1744064420 

WUWIDfl FF863 
Mr. Michael Modrow 
1800 Hwy. 8 East 
Rhinelander, Wisconsin 54501-8506 

Subject : 

Dear Mr. Modrow: 

Water Supply Analysis - Volatile Organic Chemicals 
Health Advisory Water Supply Contamination 
Notice of Non-Compliance, NR 809 

On August 2, 1994, I obtained a sample of the water supply serving the Four 
Seasons Tavern located at 1800 Hwy. 8 East in the SE~ NW~. Section 30, T36N, 
RllE, Town of Monico, Oneida County, Wisconsin. The purpose of my obtaining 
this sample was to determine if the water supply contamination documented in 
September of 1993 was still present in the water supply serving your 
establishment and home . 

The results of the analysis of the water supply sample (copy enclosed) 
indicates the water appears to be contaminated by petroleum hydrocarbons. The 
attached table lists a summary of the two water supply analyses performed and 
the associated health advisory exceedances. The presence of 8.8 micrograms 
per liter (ug/l) of Benzene in the water supply is above the recommended 
health advisory level of 5.0 ugjl specified under the Federal Safe Drinking 
Water Act and the Wisconsin Department of Health and Social Services. The 
Department of Natural Resources officially advises you not to consume this 
water supply for personal use. 

As a public water supply under the requirements of the Federal Safe Drinking 
Water Act and the State of Wisconsin Administrative Code NR 809, you are also 
required to take a number of additional steps to assure the safety of your 
customers. Specifically, you must: 

1. Immediately continue to post signs at all places of consumption not 
under the direct control of your operators. The sign will advise your 
customers not to consume the water supply (additional copies of the 
signs are enclosed) . 

2. Bottled water or noncontaminated alternative water supply must be 
provided for all water used for human consumption. This includes not 
only drinking but cooking , ice making, drink mixing, etc. 



• . 
Mr. Michael Modrow - August 30, 1994 2. 

3. You will be required to begin the process to obtain a contaminant-free 
permanent water supply for your facility. Actions to obtain a 
contaminant-free water supply could include the following: 

a. Install a water treatment device approved under the State of 
Wisconsin to remove any contamination from this water supply. As 
was stated in the Department's October 19, 1993, letter, due to 
the construction of your water supply, it is doubtful that an 
approved treatment device would function properly to treat the 
water supply. 

b. Obtain an uncontaminated water supply by attempting to drill a new 
water supply someplace in the vicinity. Due to the undetermined 
extent of contamination and the possibility of a geologic 
complication, the opportunity to obtain a contaminant-free water 
supply in this area is very difficult to assess. NOTE: Prior to 
beginning any construction of a water supply well, it is strongly 
recommended the Department be contacted in regard to the location 
and construction specifications. 

Because your business establishment is also a residence, you do qualify for 
the State of Wisconsin Well Compensation Program. This is a program that will 
pay up to 60% of the cost of a replacement water supply well to' serve your 
residence. Enclosed are application forms for the Well Compensation Program. 
Should you desire to participate in the Well Compensation Program, please be 
aware that any work performed prior to receiving official written approval 
from the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources for a grant award under 
this program would not be covered. I urge you to begin the process of 
obtaining a contaminant-free water supply for your business and residence as 
soon as practical. 

In addition to the analysis for volatile organic compounds, I also performed 
an analysis for nitrate~nitrogen. The nitrate-nitrogen was detected at a 
level of 7.8 milligrams per liter. It does appear that the level of 
contamination by nitrate-nitrogen of this water supply is below the Health 
Advisory level and is no longer of a significant concern. Please be aware 
that the contamination by volatile organic chemicals continues and will 
probably continue for an extensive period of time. 

Should you have any questions regarding this situation, please feel free to 
contact me at the District Office. 

Sincerely, 

~s J. Fitzgerald, R.S. 
District Sanitarian 

CJF:da 
Enc. 
cc: Dept. Health & Social Services, Attn: T. Timmers, 1853 N. Stevens St., 

Rhinelander, WI 54501 
~on Falkowski, Rhinelander 

Hunter Realty, Mr. Jack Elliot, 510 Lincoln St., Rhinelander, WI 54501 
Public Water Supply Section, WS/2 



.. ' . 

Compound Detected 

Benzene 

1,2-Dichloroethane 

Ethyl benzene 

Isopropylbenzene 

Naphthalene 

\N- Propyl benzene 

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 

Xylenes 

EDB 

Tetrachloroethylene 

Water Supply Analysis 
Volatile Organic Chemicals 

···i!"·. 
Four Seasons Tavern 

Modrow Residence 

Level Detected 
9/21/93 8/02/94 

34 ug/12 8.8 ug/1 

3.0 ug/1 3.0 ug/1 

3.0 ug/1 1. 9 ug/1 

1. 2 ug/1 1. 5 ug/1 

4.2 ug/1 4.0 ug/1 

1. 2 ug/~ 1.1 ug/1 

.7 ug/1 .6 ug/1 

.7 ug/1 1.1 ug/1 

5.2 ug/1 6.7 ug/1 

ND .86 ug/1 

ND .92 ug/1 

HAV. 

5.0 ug/P 

5.0 ug/1 

700 ug/1 

NA3 

NA 

NA 

NA 

NA 

620 ug/1 

.05 ug/P 

5.0 ug/1 

1 HAL -.Health Advisory Level- maximum allowable level specified by the 
Wisconsin Department of Health and Social Services and the 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency. 

2 ug/1 - Micrograms per liter - parts per billion - ppb 

3 NA - No health advisory level (HAL) specified. 

4 Exceeds the Health Advisory Level. 



.. 

Stlra L-laboratory of Hygiene 
Universi~· o~ •is:~consin Center for Health Sciences 

~ lt-nrr "Mall, ~ison, WI 53706 
R.H. Laessig, Ph • .!., 1• ·~ct:tor S.L. lnhorn, M.D., Medical Director 

Environmental Sci~ =ect:tion (608) 262·2797 DNR LAB ID 113133790 
Or;.anic dlt!!IT.:r.-' , <13 of 4 on 08/23/94, unseen) 

ld: FF863 P<:""'l":l~\~1 .... : 001 Field#: 001 Route: WS70 
:ollecticn Date: DS!IL. <:4 Time: 13:00 County: 44 (Oneida) 
From: FOl;R SEASCMS, 1!:0 il ·H\lY 8 E., MOH I CO 
:>escrlpticn: s.u Sllll. :ro~o 1744064420 
To: DNR • CHARLES FI~~RALD Type: Dl 

P.O. lOX 818 Source: Non cOITITU'Iity 
RHINEL.AMOEI, ·•'l S.:-\11 

'cc 01.1'\t l"'..lber: WS!)fC 
)ate Received: Qa ':3,114 

Collected by: CHARLES FITZGERALD 
Labslip 1: OF000316 Reported: 08/22/94 

·••• test: GCMS ~ ~ o BY HEAOSPACE • WATER 
'CETONE <5.0 UG/L 11 
'LLYL CHLORIDE <5.0 UG/L #1 
3ENZENE + >0.50 UG/L 11 
lROMOBENZ-C:XE <0.50 UG/L 11 
3ROHOCHLata4£ T!We <0.50 UG/L #1 

lROMOO I CHLORCI<ET'til.NE <0.50 UG/L #1 
:ROMOFORM <0.50 UG/L #1 
3ROMOMETIWIE <0.50 UG/L #1 
l· BUTYLBE•ZENE <0.50 UG/L #1 
>EC·BUTYLBENZENE <0.50 UG/l #1 

TERT·BUTYLBENZEME <0.50 UG/l #1 
:ARBON DISULFIDE <5.0 UG/L fit 
:ARBON TETRACHLC1f :::>E <0.50 UG/L #1 
:HLOROBENZfNE <0.50 UG/l #1 
:HLOROETHANE <0.50 UG/L #1 

~-CHLOROETHYLVIN'"'. £1-E <5.0 VG/l #1 
;HLOROFO~ <0.50 UCi/L #1 
~·CHLOROTOWEWE <0.50 UG/L #1 
• • CHLOROTOLUEiiE <0.50 UG/L #1 
JIBROMOCHLOROMET~ <0.50 UG/l #1 

1,2·DIBROM0·3·CHL:RoqcpARAHE <5.0 UG/L #1 
1,2·DIBRCJOOEH.AJIE CEG: + >0.50 UG/L #1 
)IBROMQME'!'HAiiE <0.50 UG/L #1 
1,2·DICHLOROSE~Z~~E <0.50 UG/l #1 
1,3·DICHLOROSENZ~~E <0.50 UG/L #1 

1,4·DICHLOROSENZ~~E <0.50 UG/L fl1 
1,1·DICHL;);(0E7~.u~ <0.50 UG/L fl1 
1,2·D ICHLOROETH..litE + >0.50 UG/L fl1 
1,1·DICHLOROETHY~WE <0.50 UG/L #1 
CIS·1,2·DICHLOR~HY~E <0.50 UG/L #1 



State Laboratory of Hygiene 
University of Wisconsin Center for Health Sciences 

465 Henry Mall, Madison, WI 53706 
R.H. Laessig, Ph.D., Director S.L. lnhorn, M.D., Medical Director. 

Environmental Science Section (608) 262·2797 
••• continuing Labsllp I OF000316, Field I 001 

TRAMS·1,2·DICHLOROETHYLENE 
1,2·DICHLOROPROPANE 
1,3·DICHLOROPROPANE 
2,2·DICHLOROPROPANE 
1,1·DICHLOROPROPENE 

CIS·1,3·DICHLOROPROPEME 
TRAMS·1,3·DICHLOROPROPENE 
ETHYLBENZENE 
HEXACHLOROBUTAOIENE 
HEXACHLOROETHANE 

2·HEXANOHE 
ISOPROPYLETHER 
ISOPROPYLBENZENE 
P·ISOPROPYLTOLUENE 
METHYLENE CHLORIDE 

METHYL ETHYL KETONE 
METHYLIOOIDE 
METHYLMETHACRYLATE 
4·METHYL·2·PENTANONE 
METHYL·TERT·BUTYL ETHER 

NAPHTHALENE 
N·PROPYLBENZENE 
STYRENE 
1,1,1,2·TETRACHLOROETHANE 
1,1,2,2·TETRACHLOROETHANE 

TETRACHLOROETHYLENE 
TETRAHYDROFURAN 
TOLUENE 
1,2,3·TRICHLOROBENZENE 
1,2,4·TRICHLOROBENZENE 

1,1,1·TRICHLOROETHANE 
1,1,2·TRICHLOROETHANE 
TRICHLOROETHYLENE 
TRICHLOROFLUOROHETHANE 
1,2,3·TRICHLOROPROPANE 

TRICHLOROTRIFLUOROETHANE 
1,2,4-TRIMETHYLBENZENE 
1,3,5·TRIMETHYLBENZENE 
VINYL ACETATE 
VINYL CHLORIDE 

M/P·XYLENE 
O·XYLENE 

ONR LAS ID 113133790 

<0.50 
<0.50 
<0.50 
<0.50 
<0.50 

<0.50 
<0.50 

+ ,0.50 
<0.50 
<5.0 

<5.0 
<5.0 

+ ,0.50 
<0.50 
<0.50 

<5.0 
<5.0 
<5.0 
<5.0 
<5.0 

+ ,0.50 
+ ,0.50 

<0.50 
<0.50 
<0.50 

+ ,0.50 
<5.0 
<0.50 
<0.50 
<0.50 

<0.50 
<0.50 
<0.50 
<0.50 
<0.50 

<5.0 
+ ,0.50 
+ ,0.50 

<5.0 
<0.50 

+ ,0.50 
+ ,0.50 

UG/L 11 
UG/L 11 
UG/L 11 
UG/L 11 
UG/L 11 

UG/L 11 
UG/L 11 
UG/L 11 
UG/L 11 
UG/L 11 

UG/L 11 
UG/L 11 
UG/L 11 
UG/L 11 
UG/L 11 

UG/L #1 
UG/L 11 
UG/L 11 
UG/L 11 
UG/L 11 

UG/L 11 
UG/L 11 
UG/L 11 
UG/L 11 
UG/L 11 

UG/L #1 
UG/L 11 
UG/L #1 
UG/L #1 
UG/L 11 

UG/L #1 
UG/L #1 
UG/L 11 
UG/L #1 
UG/L #1 

UG/L #1 
UG/L #1 
UG/L #1 
UG/L #1 
UG/L 11 

UG/L 11 
UG/L 11 

'·· 



State L~Qararatory of ~yViene 
University of Vi~in·~ Cent~ for Health Sciencrs 

465 Her-.-y tuu. M.tdi s:r~, VI 53706 
.M. Lae-ssfg, Ph.D., 01-e-:-:.:.r S.L. lnhorn, M.D., ~= :::1~ : :··-e-.:~.:r 

.,viron:~ental Science ~t:•:n (~) 262.·2797 
• continuing lebsl ip 1 o:::ccJ::H6, Field 1 001 

· •• tHt: TEMPERATURE • (.l:>;,J 
MPERATURE 18 

·•• trst: VOCS IN \lATEI B' ~URGE AJID TRAP • 
:ETC*E 

EPA MCTHOO &:.21 

.l Yl CHlORIDE 
:IIZEIIE 
~CI«:l6E II ZEN E 
<OMOCHlOROHETKANE 

'OMOOICHlOROMETHANE 
· :1140 F ()tM 

· OHO(ETHANE 
·BUTYl BENZENE 
:C·BUTYlBENZENE 

.:RT·BUTYL.BENZENE 
iiBON DISUlFIDE 
~BON TETRACHlORIDE 
~OROSENZENE 
.o.OROETKANE 

CHlOROETHYlVINYl ETKEI 
lOROFORM 
CHlOROTOlUENE 
CKLOROTOlUENE 
SROHOCHlOROMETHANE 

2·0IBROM0·3·CKLOROPRCPAN: 
2-DIBROMOETHANE (EOB> 

detected between 0.50 ·-::D~ 
BRCM:METHANE 
2·DICHlOROBENZENE 
3·DICHlOROBE~ZENE 

.4-DICHLOROBENZENE 
,1·0ICHLOROETKANE 
2-0ICHLOROETHANE 
1·DICKLOROETHYLENE 
S·1,2·DICHLOROETHYLE~E 

'ANS·1,2·DICHLOROETHY~ENE 
2·DICHLOROPROPANE 
3-DICHLOROPROPANE 
2·DICHLOROPROPANE 

,1·01CHlOROPROPENE 

and 1.5 (LOO) UG/l 

NO (t;.~.J U..UGr~> 
NO Ct~.J U.UC/'.o.) 

• 8.8 ;;cuG/L. 
NO Cllm:d.SOSO ~) 
110 Cl!.tD:al.SO:O u;;t) 

NO c:..:D=I.:~::: UG..-.., 
NO C:. :D=l. ; ~ ~ J UG.:'~ ) 
NO Cl..:D=l. ;:;: J UC. 'l) 
NO C'.;.tl>=l.:~: iJ UG.fl) 
110 (tlm=«-5fl50 I,J;J'L.) 

110 Cl!.m=si.Sfl50 ~> 
NO Ct:..~.O U UG/1.) 
NO c:..:D=1.:0:: I . .'G..'l.) 
NO (:;.:D=J.:·J:J I.JG.!l) 
NO C .00=1. :0:: I.JG .. 'l.) 

NO cu.oo:=.o u .UG/l.> 
NO CU.tD=l.S!EO UG/1.) 
NO (1!.00:0:.5030 IJGFL) 
NO C1l.OO:O:.S!EO IJGFL) 
NO Cll.OO=l.S!l:O UG.ft) 

NO Cll.oo:=.:J U UG/1.) 
+ 0.86 .:UG/l 

NO C:..OO=l. :~: J UG/l) 
NO (.X=J.:::: t.:C .. '!.) 
NO ( .X=l. :·: . WG .. :. ) 

110 CILOO:O:.SOSO UG/L) 
NO Cl!.OO:O:. : o: 0 u;;t ) 

+ 3.0 -~UG/l 
NO C.:D=l.:~:: l.'G/l) 
liD (.X=l.:0·. ~ UG./1.) 

NO c-.ro=l. ~=: I.;'Gfl) 
NO C :..:D=l. ·:::; t..'G..'l.) 
liD ( • :c>=: . - ~,;:::. > 
1110 ( .:D=l. ~- ~ l:G . ..'~) 
ND c~ao=a. ~:o UGJL.> 



sute Lllblntuory of ltygfene 
Unfversfty of Wi~ift c:cent~ for Health Sciences 

465 Henry Ma ~. -Madi~, WI 53706 
R.H. Laessig, Ph.D., Oil""'!':tiT S.l. lrllorn, M.D., Medical Director 
·--------·················---············································· 
Environnental Science Seo:tiaT (lM!) 2~·2797 
••• continuill9 Labslip • O:Ol.:3B;;, Field I 001 

CIS·1,3·01CHLOROPROPENE 
TRANS·1,3·01CHLOROPROPE~ 
ETHYL BENZENE 
HEXACHLOROBUTAOIENE 
HEXACHLOROETKAXE 

2·HEXANONE 
I SOPROPYLETHER 
ISOPROPYLBENZENE 
P·ISOPROPYLTOLUENE 
METHYLENE CHLORIDE 

METHYL ETHYL KETONE 
METHYLIOOIOE 
METHYLMETHACRYLATE 
4·METHYL·2·PENTANONE 
METHYL·TERT·BUTYL ETHER 

NAPHTHALENE 
N·PROPYLBENZENE 

detected between 0.5~ 
STYRENE 
1,1,1,2·TETRACHLOROET~ 
1,1,2,2·TETRACHLOROET~ 

C..:Dl J and 1.5 (LOQ) UG/L 

ONR LAB 10 113133790 

NO (L00=0.50 UG/L) 
NO (LOO=O.SO UG/L) 

+ 1.9 UG/L 
NO (L00=0.50 UG/L) 
NO (L00=5.0 UG/L) 

NO (L00=5.0 UG/L) 
NO (L00=5.0 UG/L) 

+ 1.8 UG/L 
NO (L00=0.50 UG/L) 
NO (L00=0.50 UG/L) 

NO (L00=5.0 UG/L) 
NO (L00=5.0 UG/L) 
NO (L00=5.0 UG/L) 
NO (L00=5.0 UG/L) 
NO (L00=5.0 UG/L) 

+ 4.0 UG/L 
+ 1.1 UG/L 

NO (L00=0.50 UG/L) 
NO (l00=0.50 UG/L) 
NO (L00=0.50 UG/L) 

TETRACHLOROETHYLENE + 0.92 UG/L 
detected between 0.50 C..:D) ,-and 1.5 (LOQ) UG/L 

TETRAHYOROFURAN 
TOLUENE 
1,2,3·TRICHLOR()8ENZENE 
1,2,4·TRICHLOR()8ENZENE 

1,1,1·TRlCHLOROETHANE 
1,1,2·TRICHLOROETHANE 
TRICHLOROETHYLENE 
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE 
1,2,3·TRICHLOROPROPANE 

TRICHLOROTRIFLUOROETHAkE 
1,2,4·TRIMETHYLBENZENE 

detected between 0.5~ 
1,3,5·TRIMETHYLBENZENE 

detected between 0.5~ 
VINYL ACETATE 
VINYL CHLORIDE 

c .. :xn and 1.5 (LOQ) UG/L 

(..:D) and 1.5 (LOQ) UG/L 

NO (L00=5.0 UG/L) 
NO (L00=0.50 UG/L) 
NO (L00=0.50 UG/L) 
NO (L00=0.50 UG/L) 

NO (LOO=O.SO UG/L) 
NO (l00=0.50 UG/l) 
NO (L00=0.50 UG/L) 
NO (LOO=O.SO UG/l) 
NO (L00=0.50 UG/l) 

NO (L00=5.0 UG/l) 
+ 0.60 UG/L 

+ 1.1 UG/l 

NO (LOO=S.O UG/L) 
NO (LOO=O.SO UG/L) 

M/P·XYLENE + 1.4 UG/L 
detected between 0.50 ~> Hand 1.5 (LOQ) UG/L 

O·XYLENE + 5.3 
VOCS IN \lATER BY PURGE & TRIP-~R&EP·EPA METHOO 8021 C 
GCMS PREP : \lATER C 

UG/l 



.. 
Stitt Laboretory of Hygiene 

University of Wisconsin Center for Health Sciences 
465 Henry Mall, Madison, WI 53706 

R.H. Laesslg, Ph.D., Director S.L. lnhorn, M.D., Mtdical Director 

Envlronmenttl Science Section (608) 262·2797 DNR LAB·ID 113133790 
continuing Labslip I OF000316, Field I 001 

••• Footnotes ••• 
+: Positive results are prefixed by a plus sign. 

Remark 11: SEE OF000316.MH1 

Memo for OF000316 

••• OF000316.MH1/1 • GCMS VOC SCAN BY HEADSPACE • WATER ••• 

State Laboratory of Hygiene sample OF000316 may contain the compounds 
listed below according to tentative computer Identification from gas 
chromatography/mass spectroscopy analysis. The concentration of 
contaminants could not be determined, nor has the presence of the 
compounds been confirmed by alternative analysis techniques. 

alkylated benzenes and other hydrocarbons 

If you have any questions, contact David Degenhardt at (608) 262·2797. 



ECKERT & STINGL 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

158 S. ANDERSON STREET 
P. 0. BOX 1247 
RHINELANDER, WI 54501-1247 

rLEASE RESI'ONIJ TO POST OFFICE UOX 

{;\ 

~~\<t'l' ~ 

'"",Lk ~ 
~ N't~ MICHAEL L. ECKERT 

U - MICHAEL J. Sf!NGL 
JAMES 0. MOERMOND, lll • 
TIMOTHY B. MELMS 
JOliN R. LUND .. 

OF COUNSEL 

JOHN A. JANTSCH 
CERTIFIED PARALEGAL 

TELEPHONE (715) 369-1624 
FAX (715) 369-1273 April 28, 1994 ANN S. PETERS 

LEGAL ASSISTANT 

PLEASE REFER TO OUR FILE 
NUMBER WHEN RESPONDING 

Mr. Charles J. Fitzgerald, R.S. 
Wisconsin Department of Natural 

Resources 
P. 0. Box 818 
Rhinelander, WI 54501 

Mr. Marvin N. Laspa 
Wisconsin Department of 
Transportation 

P. 0. Box 777 
Rhinelander, WI 54501-0777 

Gentlemen: 

RE: Michael Modrow 
Four Seasons 
Our File No. 3448-93 
DOT Project No. 1595-07-00 

• ALSO LICENSED IN COLORADO 
H ALSO LICENSED IN ILLINOIS 

Please be advised that I no longer represent Mr. Michael Modrow in this matter. 
Please direct any further correspondence directly to Mr. Modrow. 

Thank you. 

MJS:tjk 
Diet. 4-25-94 
M3448-93.Cor\Cl2 

cc: Mr. Michael Modrow 

~1CTATED BUT NOT HEAD" 

Very truly yours, 

ECKERT & STINGL 

Michael J. Stingl 

/51--c~;l 
JJL;· 



DT84 

Wisconsin Department of Transportation 

Tommy G. Thompson 
Governor 

April 22, 1994 

Mr. Michael J. Stingl 
Eckert & Stingl 
P.O. Box 1247 
Rhinelander, WI 54501-1247 

Re: Four Seasons Tavern - Monico 

Dear Mr. Stingl: 

Charles H. Thompson 
Secretary 

DIVISION OF BUSINESS 
MANAGEMENT 
4802 Sheboygan Avenue 
P.O. Box 7915 
Madison, Wl53707-7915 

I apologize for the delay in response to your letter of January 18, 1994 which 
was directed to Mr. Falkowski of the DNR with copies to our District Office. 
Your letter was sent to me for response and it inadvertently got filed. 

As I indicated in my correspondence to the DNR dated October 10, 1993, (copy 
enclosed) the WDOT entered a specific agreement with the Modrows to remove the 
underground storage tank. That agreement was made to assist the Modrows and to 
facilitate our highway improvement project at that location. That agreement had 
nothing to do with the ownership issue. 

I also indicated at that time and w~ continue to maintain today, that this 
property was acquired by easement for the WDOT, through Oneida County, for the 
purpose of maintaining this highway. As such, the underlying ground to the 
centerline of the highway is owned by the abutting property owners. We met with 
the Modrow's to review that title history. 

The WDOT is not a responsible party under the definitions of s . 144.76, Wis. 
Stats., as it is not an owner, did not possess or control the discharge and we 
did not cause the discharge to occur. 

I again apologize for any problems my delay in response may have created . If I 
can be of further assistance, please feel free to call me at (608)266-0705. 

KG:kjg 

cc: Dennis Brock 
Marv Laspa 
Ron Felkowski 



~~ ';}-\\-'\~ 
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ECKERT & STINGL 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

158 S. ANDERSON S1REET 
P. 0. BOX 1247 
RIJINELANDER, WI 54501-1247 

PLEASE RESPOND TO POST OFFICE BOX 

TELEPHONE (715) 369-1624 
FAX (715) 369-1273 February 10, 1994 

MICHAEL L. ECKERT 
MICHAEL J. STINGL 
JAMES 0. MOERMOND, m• 
TIMOTHY B. MELMS 
JOHN R. LUND .. 

OF COUNSEL 

JOHN A. JANTSCH 
CERI1FIED PARALEGAL 

ANN S. PETERS 
LEGAL ASSISTANT 

~ 

PLEASE REFER TO OUR FILE 
NUMBER WHEN RESPONDING 

' ALSO UCENSED IN COLORADO 
H ALSO UCENSED IN ILUNOIS 

Mr. Ron Falkowski 
Project Hydrogeologist 
Leaking Underground Storage 

Tank Program 
Department of Natural Resources 
P. 0. Box 818 
Rhinelander, WI 54501 

Mr. Falkowski: 

RE: Four Seasons Bar 
Our File No. 3448-93 

On January 18, 1994, I sent you a letter containing our position regarding the 
Department of Transportation. To date I have not had any response from you. 

Could you please let me know your position with respect to the Department of 
Transportation's responsibility in this matter. 

I look forward to hearing from you within the next ten (10) days. Thank you. 

Very truly yours, 

MJS:tjk 
cc: Mr. Michael Modrow 
Diet. 2-8-94 
M3448-93.Cor\C6 



D Please D Returning 
Call Yom Call 

D Will Call D Called to 

D Comment 
0 ForYom 

Information 

D SeeMe 

D Take Action 

D Approve 

D Sign 

0 Revise 

D~Reply 
For My Signature 

D Reply Direct 

D Per Yom Request 

Deooe 
D Route to: 

I D Return 
D File 

Again See You 

F\l::CE ~VED 
Wis. Dart. of ~~atural Rasources 

FEB 8 1994 

N. c . Dist. Hdqtrs . 
ri:hinP-Ianoer WI 



State of Wisconsin 
CORRESPONDENCEiMEMORAND~---------------------------

February 7, 1994 

Betty Johnson, Rhinelander 

Deb Pingel, LUST Progra~\? 
BOTTLED WATER SUPPLY, LUST/ERP PROGRAM NCO 

Attached are invoices for bottled water supplied to the NCO LUST and ERP cases. 
All attached invoices are approved for full payment. These invoices cover the 
month of January, 1994. Please take the credit from McQuire off of Hamm's 
Ballroom. 

PROJECT 

Lemme Creek 

Millidore 

Halder Wells 

PERSON 

Cairns 

Passineau 
Kinnie 
Czaikowski 
Brock 
Krayecki 
Hamm's Ballroom 
McQuire 
Gregg 

Taylor 
Davis 

Merrill Landfill Sandas 

Hustler Sampson 

Junct. P & 34 

Elderon Project 

Suwyn Residence 

Barnharst 
Burge 
Rosier 

Pechinski 
Lebarge 

Falstsad 
Severson 

Tobar 

Suwyn 

SW 62 ERP LU704 

SW 62 ERP LU717 

SW 62 ERP LU718 

SW 62 ERP SW459 

SW 62 ERP LU724 

SW 62 ERP LU727 

SW 62 ERP LU705 
SW 62 ERP LU705 

SW 62 ERP LU730 

SW 62 ERP LU731 

AMOUNT 

s 48.60 
$ 48.60 

$ 38.70 
43.65 
53.55 
38.70 
43.65 

147.60 
<33.75> 

9.00 
$ 341.10 

$ 117.90 
147.60 

$ 265.50 

~ 27.90 
$ 27.90 

$ 92.25 
48.60 
68.40 
48 . 60 

$ 257.85 

$ 78.30 
18.90 

$ 97.20 

$ 33.75 
182.25 

$ 216.00 

~ 78.30 
$ 78.30 

~ 9.00 
$ 9 . 00 



Bottled Water Invoices 

Slattery Res. 

4 Seasons Bar 

Slattery 
wernberg 

4 Seasons 

*LUST Program Projects = $1,568.25 
*ERP Program Projects = $ 27.90 
cc: Tom Fass, SW/3 

SW 62·ERP LU733 

SW 62 ERP LU732 

TOTAL 

Page 2 

$ 93.15 
152.55 

$ 245.70 

~ 9.00 
$ 9.00 

$1,596.15* 



• State of Wisconsin 
CORRESPONDENCE~MORANDUM-------------------------

~ 

February 7, 1994 ~ 

Betty Johnson, Rhinelander 

Deb Pingel, LUST Progr~(? 
BOTTLED WATER SUPPLY, LUST/ERP PROGRAM NCD 

Attached are invoices for bottled water supplied to the NCD LUST and ERP cases. 
All attached invoices are approved for full payment. These invoices cover the 
month of January, 1994. Please take the credit from McQuire off of Hamm' s 
Ballroom. 

PROJECT 

Lemme Creek 

Millidore 

Halder Wells 

PERSON 

Cairns 

Passineau 
Kinnie 
Czaikowski 
Brock 
Krayecki 
Hamm's Ballroom 
McQuire 
Gregg 

Taylor 
Davis 

Merrill Landfill Sandas 

Hustler Sampson 

Junct. P & 34 

Elderon Project 

Tower Motel 

Suwyn Residence 

Barnharst 
Burge 
Rosier 

Pechin ski 
Lebarge 

Falstsad 
Severson 

Tobar 

Suwyn 

SW 62 ERP LU704 

SW 62 ERP LU717 

SW 62 ERP LU718 

,) 

SW 62 ERP SW459 

SW 62 ERP LU724 

SW 62 ERP LU72 7 

SW 62 ERP LU705 
SW 62 ERP LU705 

SW 62 ERP LU730 

SW 62 ERP LU731 

AMOUNT 

s 48.60 
$ 48.60 

$ 38.70 
43.65 
53.55 
38.70 
43.65 

147.60 
<33.75> 

9.00 
$ 341.10 

$ 117.90 
147.60 

$ 265.50 

s 27.90 
$ 27.90 

$ 92.25 
48.60 
68.40 
48.60 

$ 257.85 

$ 78.30 
18.90 

$ 97.20 

$ 33.75 
182.25 

$ 216.00 

~ 78.30 
$ 78.30 

~ 9.00 
$ 9.00 



Bottled Water Invoices 

Slattery Res. 

" . 
Slattery 
Wernberg 

4 Seasons 

*LUST Program Projects = $1,568.25 
*ERP Program Projects = $ 27.90 
cc: Tom Fass, SW/3 

SW 62 'ERP LU733 

SW 62 ERP LU732 

TOTAL 

Page 2 

$ 93.15 
152.55 

$ 245.70 

~ 9.00 
$ 9.00 

$1,596.15* 



ECKERT & STINGL 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

158 S. ANDERSON STREET 
P. 0. BOX 1247 
RHINELANDER, WI 54501-U47 

PLEASE RESPOND TO POST OFFICE BOX 

TELEPHONE (715) 369-1624 
FAX (715) 369-1273 

PLEASE REFER TO OUR FILE 
NUM8ER WHEN RESPONDING 

Mr. David Wagner, Jr. 
Associated Bank 
210 S. Lake Avenue 
Crandon, WI 54520 

Mr. Wagner: 

January 25, 1994 

RE: Michael Modrow 
Our File No. 3448-93 

~ \-dlo_qq 

~ \~~ 

~ 
MICHAEL L. ECKERT 
MICHAEL J. STINGL 
JAMES 0. MOERMOND, In • 
TIMOTHY B. MELMS 
JOHN R. LUND H 

OF COUNSEL . 

JOHN A. JANTSCH 
CEKilFIEO PARALEGAL 

ANN S. PJITERS 
LEGAL ASSISTAIIIT 

• ALSO UCENSED IN COLORADO 
- ALSO UCENSED IN ILLINOIS 

Please be advised that I represent Michael Modrow who currently owns the Four 
Seasons Bar on Hwy. 8 in Monico, Wisconsin. 

As you know, the Associated Bank of Crandon sold that bar to Mr. Modrow. At the 
current time the Department of Natural Resources is requesting Mr. Modrow clean-up 
a petroleum leak that was apparently caused from underground storage tanks on the 
property~ .Those underground storage tanks were in existence at the time you sold 
the property ... to Mr. Modrow. 

I believe under the Environmental Clean-Up Rules, the Associated Bank of Crandon 
would be a responsible party for clean-up expenses. 

Could I please have your position on this within fourteen (14) days from the date 
of this correspondence. 

By copy of this correspondence, I am informing the Department of Natural Resources 
of this position. 

Thank you. 

Very truly yours, 

ECKERT & STINGL 

Michael J. Stingl 
MJS:tjk 
cc: Mr. Michael Modrow 

·. Wisc_onsin Department of Natural 
Resources 

Diet. 1-20-94 
M3448~93.Cor\C5 



TRANS-DISTRICT 7 TEL:715-365-5780 Jan 1'3'94 

111!'. ~n PIU.k.awski 
J~ 19, 100~ 
Pas• 2 . 
Oa% File Ba. 3448-93 

! look fo~ yau.-r ~e.eponse 8ll.&i tha~ of ~. Laspa. Thank you. 

MJS:tjk 
Encl.osure 
ee: Hr. ~ H. Lupa 

Hr. Hike Hod"t"OW 
Diet. 1-17-94 
M3448-93.Cor\C3 

~cbsel J. Stingl 

•• 

11:38 No.003 P.03 



TRANS-DISTRICT 7 TEL:?lS-365-5720 

ECKERT & STINGL_ 
AT"L'Qatl'IU AT I..AW 

ss.~mzmr 
P.O. ~UD . 
~ wt S4SG1·12C1 

m.mtom ms1 369-.tm 
:&>.X ('m) 3H-17n 

lUAA-'tO Casi'IU 
II!Md:~~ 

Mr. len l'al.koweki 
Project Hydroaeoloaiat 
L•akina Ucde~roand Stc%ase Tank Prosram 
Dopo.:rt::llaont of ktur!U ll.uourasa 
P. o. Box 818 
Rh.ilwlJnvier, \li S450 1 

Jan 19'94 

....... ! "" . 
~ ...... 

l¢U.~ kaacns Bar 
~ Jil• So. 3448-93 

11:37 No.003 P.02 

·coPY 
1 ~ ~ receip~ of ~ letter da~ad Movembar 24, 19g~ ~hat you aent to my eliaut, 
H:iXe Mcdrov. . . 
tn th.ilt latte-r, you !ndicata that M::'. Ho<!rw i.a the owner of c::er~ ·property that 
cgn"-~cl u.wl11u.~,..,.~ .~,...,~,.,..t;.,. t;.-.J- wA..l.c.h b.-.~, :L.a. -~~;h.4 t.....s•, 1e.s.ke4 i.nt:o t:hc 
~d. t. enclose, for yaur reviiiV, a copy of aJ. · couveyanc:e of l&nd for highfn.y 
purpo3ea ~ted March 21, 1929. ThU particular property vu ecnvayed by 
predaeauor.c l.:L title of l'!r. MOOrow to O:laida County, Wi$leon.8in for h:!.ahvay 
pu.rroaes pu-r~t to Wuca~in St&1:Ute 8!.08. 

Basad upCll tlu.-c conveyance, it i$ my l'I:Wiertt.u.dil:ls th&t tho O.p&l!tt::e.nt of 
Tran5pOrt4ltion and OnA:Lda Co\mt:y are tho Clllli"nera af thi.a partic-.:.l.a% property. It 
W"as al~o the Pap~~L'l:"tl::.enl: of 'l'l'a.:aporto:t.t:icm that. ow~ itl charso of ~..ns t:het 
undere;round e~ara.ge tankD. · A.ccol:dittg to the :ulel) c~ta:!..nad ~ 3"0U.1:' HCJ\'~r 24 t 
4~~~ ~ceer, i b•1~ve ~~ a~d ~o ~- ~P·~~u~ ~t ~4~~~·t·~~ ~ a•• M~. 
Mod.rcv that is =-ectUired to c:lean up th:!.$ pa:ticular .:~r.~tiou cite. 

By aopy of thi.c conEl#?<.mdtmce I am Wo~ tia.rvin lt. La~pa, P.B .. Db~riet 
:Plal:lniu& tu:.d :D•si.tn Supervi&~or for the Depa:rtment of 1'-ra:uspQrl.atiou. o£ t:h:ia 
opi:tdon. I 11t'ou.l.d :S.r.vite thet :Dcpa~tmGt of Ilatul:&l b•o1.1reaa to ecmt:.a.ct Hr. !..aspa 
raquirina, tlw Dapartmeut of t1'~portat:io11 to ele~ up this ait•• The Depa.rt=ant 
of Tr~portat:!.on, aeecm!itl& to the 1929 s::cmveyanr:e, i.e tb cnm1lr of •.a.id property 
and hu the right to c:out~l the p1:gpe::ty ~ •bculci d.ghtfull.y b• the pa.rty to 
eloan up the cont~inatio~. 



ECKERT & STINGL 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

158 S. ANDERSON STREET 
P. 0. BOX 1247 
RHINELANDER, WI 54501-1247 

PLEASE RESPOND TO POST OFFICE BOX 

TELEPHONE (715) 369-1624 
FAX (715) 369-1273 

PLEASE REFER TO OUR FILE 
NUMBER WHEN RESPONDING 

Mr. Ron Falkowski 
Project Hydrogeologist 

January 18, 1994 

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Program 
Department of Natural Resources 
P. 0. Box 818 
Rhinelander, WI 54501 

Mr. Falkowski: 

RE: Four Seasons Bar 
Our File No. 3448-93 

MICHAEL L. ECKERI' 
MICHAEL J. STINGL 
JAMES 0. MOERMOND, m • 
TIMOTHY B. MELMS 
JOHN R. LUND .. 

OF COUNSEL 

JOHN A. JANTSCH 
CEJmFIED PARALEGAL 

ANN 5. PETERS 
LEGAL ASSISTANT 

• ALSO UCENSED IN COLORADO 
" ALSO UCENSED IN ILLINOIS 

I am in receipt of a letter dated November 24, 1993 that you sent to my client, 
Mike Modrow. 

In that letter, you indicate that Mr. Modrow is the owner of certain property that 
contained underground storage tanks which have, in the past, leaked into the 
ground. I enclose, for your review, a copy of a conveyance of land for highway 
purposes dated March 21, 1929. This particular property was conveyed by 
predecessors in title of Mr. Modrow to Oneida County, Wisconsin for highway 
purposes pursuant to Wisconsin Statute 83.08. 

Based upon that conveyance, it is my understanding that the Department of 
Transportation and Oneida County are the owners of this particular property. It 
was also the Department of Transportation that was in charge of removing the 
underground storage tanks. According to the rules contained in your November 24, 
1993 letter, I believe it should be the Department of Transportation and not Mr. 
Modrow that is required to clean up this particular contamination site. 

By copy of this correspondence I am informing Marvin N. Laspa, P.E. District 
Planning and Design Supervisor for the Department of Transportation of this 
opinion. I would invite the Department of Natural Resources to contact Mr. Laspa 
requiring the Department of Transportation to clean up this site. The Department 
of Transportation, according to the 1929 conveyance, is the owner of said property 
and has the right to control the property and should rightfully be the party to 
clean up the contamination. 



Mr. Ron Falkowski 
January 18, 1994 
Page 2 
Our File No. 3448-93 

ECKERT & STJNGL 

I look for your response and that of Mr. Laspa. Thank you. 

MJS:tjk 
Enclosure 
cc: Mr. Marvin N. Laspa 

Mr. Mike Modrow 
Diet. 1-17-94 
M3448-93.Cor\C3 

Very truly yours, 



... j_.;L----------

I . 

..... 

CONVEYANCE OF LANDS FOR HIGH\VAY PURPOSES • (l:i"''• l':t.Oil4J 

United states 
It ltn\'iug be~n det~mcd nl'l'I.'S!:lnr~·, lt•r the proper improvement of a .................................................... Highwny, 

l r 1 · . . , Guy & ll~do.leno Dailey , to c umg<' or re ol'ntc n pt•rt.ton thetc(tf tlu·ough lnnds ow 11ed b) ........ _ .............................................................................. . 

. ........................................................................................................................................................................................................ . 
. To~:rn , · J.tonico Oueidn . 
tn thc ........................ of .............................................. , ...................................................... County, and a plnt ahowtng the 
cl:ist iug locut.iou, nnd tho }H'Oposrd chuu~u lmving b~l'U filctl wilh the County 1-Iighwuy Committee anu with the 
Couuty Clcl'k of snid County, by the Stnto Highwny Commission as required by Section 83.08; and the said 
County llighwny CommiUt-c hn\·iug (h~nlt lty coul.ract with the owne1· of said lands; 

. <ri · .KNOW ALIJ !1=-IEN BY TilES!~ PR.BSBN'l'S, 'l'hat t.bc snid owner .... , fo1· u vnluublc tlonsidcratiou, to-wit: 

I r ; ~ut · · · · · .. . · ·• ··· ··· ·· -.. · n 11 ( ... I o ~~ ) · h d t Hl sum o ............... ::-.~:~.; .. ~ ...... ::::::-.: ...................................................... :;~ . .-;::.:.:-...... o ars •r ................ ,..... 111 au 

lJaid, tlte rcet'tipt of which is bc1·eb,v nclcnowlmlgc<l ............................ ~ .................................................................................. . 

···············································•·································································•···························•···················································•······ 
. . ····· ........................................................................................................................................................................................................... . 

CJrlBIDA . • • • 
1 du ...... hcrt:hy grnnt nnct com't'.\' to ........................................ County, w·JI!conRm, .for h1ghwny purpose~~ as ong nH 

so used, tho lauds of Micl OWJII!t' .... Jwec:>siU'>' f(lr ttnicl rclocntion, 11hown ou the 11nic\ pl11t. mul <lescribecl ns follows, 
to-wit: .. . 
........................................... ~ .. ~.~?;.f.P ... ~L.~~~~ .. J!! .. l?P.P.~.~9.~g ... 9.L.~P..~ .. n9.!'.~l!~.~~.~ .. 9.':\P.·.t~.'i'.r. ... (lt.,!."il...9.f ... 1tlto 
south~ast tluarter ( s.·a .4-) v.nd the oo.1thov.st quarter (S.E.i) of the northwest quarter: 
·(U•·'il·•i·)· .. of· .. so-ction··thir-ty-.. { 30·)· .. 'bown. .. -bh-!-ri-y ... sb: .. n'Orth· .. (·!l' .. ·5G .. ·N·) .. ·rr.nge-.. elmen"cttat'""""'"', 
J~ .. J1 .. ~J.; ... ~!1.9 ... ~.~~~h .. E.2.l.~H~.~l ... 2f. .. ~.~~!L~Jr.J.P. ... 9..:f. .. !~1~ .. E.~.~.oo ... ~P.:~ .. ng;r;.~!} ... ~.tflh.t .. 9.f..JY.~ .. ~ln~. 
of preocnt Uni-ted States lUchwny Uo. e:J.ght ( S) in said deacriptio;tp and the north ·. 
bou:nd:!'"rr·o·f··d:nid··s·tr·ip"'Of .. ·lnnd···bc·il:~ ... n:Hne·"lihs:t"i·o· .. fortywone· .. (·41-}"i'ee-t"north·"o:f'"and·. t. 

P.~~.~H.Q! ... ~9. ... th9 ... ~~!J:~!?.r. .. .!!~9. ... 9.£ .. ~!!9 .. JlJ.~.9.9P.-.m~.~.Jl~.am~F}Y. .. 9.9.t.~!.~.~!.9.n. .. ~.m:.r.~Y. ... ~.n ... '!!h.~.Jt~!!! ... 
doacriptions from station four hundred forty-four plus forty (444 plus 40) to 
s-ta.-tion··'foltr··hnndrttd"'fif!t;r .. two···(·45Z·)· .. oi'"oaid:"uarvcy-e"""'"'',''""""'''"'"'""''"""'"""""'""'""""'""'"""" 
............................................ ~h9. .. ~.nlQ. ... Q.~?;.i..P. ... 9.f. .. lr.u~ ... c;9.~.~.Q:tn.~ ... f.9.~.~§.~P. ... Rrll:=b:w.lgr.§.\Uhf4 ... lQ.,.1:1-:LJM~~e s, 
more or leos. . .......................................................................................................................................................................................................... 

·······························:···························································~·····································~····································································-

. . . ················································································································-·································································••"!•················· 

··························-····································································································································································-······ . . 
······································································································································································································-
·················································-·················:-············································~······················································································ 

································-········································-············································-·················-··························································· 
'l1his conveyance shall be binding on the grnntor, .... h .... heirs, executors, assigns and grantees, and the con· 

siderutiou hereinbefore named is ncknowleugc<l to he in full payment of all clnims of whntRocvcr nature by the 
graulor arising through or by reason of tho gt:ant.ing nnu conveying of tho snid lands. 

•' 
And ................................................................ : ................................................................ ~ .................................................. .. 

being the owner .... and holder .... of .:..certniu ........................................... .lien .... against said premises, do ...... hereby 
join in and consent to said conveyance free of said lieu. 

WITNESS the hand and seal of the grantol' nnd the person .... joining in and consenting to this conveyance, 
. 21st J.Iarch 9 

this ........................ day of .................................................... , 192 ...... ~ 0:::0., • If tR"RAT, 

~:.~~~t.t· ·~~··· . . ~ ::~JP.~~~~ 
.CZ:..L'- ~ . W ...?""""~., ' REf.fHi'l'J~R'R OFl:Jc& l AL 

........ ......,<.:CW1;.;~ ... ••• :::: •• : •• <.~!:.:~~~.............. .. ....... "(7mnin·eotmty;-Wts;·"t"···· .. ·;"A""-···· ........ (SE ) 

........ \~~ICJJ~~:tlJ'm:.lto:J:nrsl.tb;.J.5U\J.w.l:~~; (SEAL) 
-··-· .. ::t{l~.A. D.l.CJ.J!, .'t:(SE-'"'-) 

........ ~:.::JJft~·-~;~i:~\J~:Jf~:·;;iiJ'ieconi;;:nii .cui 

State of Wisconsin . } 
88 

· Voi-2.~-;-~~~f~•n J>n!lo ... .g.L . 
oneida. · -~--~~- :».. "--~.1:---............................................ County . .. . . \J 1 ; ttmtcr 

,.:-•. :.••":
11

:'· 21st f March 1929 h b Personally came befo~e· P.l~. this .. ,,\; ......... : ...... day o ...................................................................... , ...... , t e a ove 

named .................. G.U¥ •• ~nfJ:.:t.i.~:i.'.'.f.~.~JX&~~?.~.~.?.~.!~ .... ~~~.!.~.~~~-................................. _ ............................................ ._ .. 
:.? .'·J ... ·· .. : t:-: l ·····. ·· .. :·:. :.. . . 

~ t~·;;.~·k~;;;·i;b.th~~~~F~·~;.d)S.;~;~~i;;·J;;;;i;;;;;;~;;d-;;~~~~:?·-~-·----:·-·-·-~.. · · · 
· My Commission expires .• ti_r':$f(7~~4~1::·?r/-t-.J# • ...... J{.~(;;if,..fd'.df'Ax:"~~-ru.:-.. r..r..:k:::' .......................... · 

. · :~.:.· ........ /J.: · ... ( Notary Pu4ltc .. , ....... ~· "' ·' 



State of Wisconsin 
CORRESPONDENCE~MORANDUM-------------------------

December 10, 1993 

Betty Johnson, Rhinelander 

Deb Pingel, LUST Program~ 
BOTTLED WATER SUPPLY, LUST/ERP PROGRAM NCO 

Attached are invoices for bottled water supplied to the NCO LUST and ERP cases. 
All attached invoices are approved for full payment. These invoices cover the 
month of November, 1993. 

PROJECT 

Lemme Creek 

Millidore 

Halder Wells 

Merrill Landfill 

Hustler 

Junct. p & 34 

Elderon Project 

Tower Motel 

Suwyn Residence 

PERSON 

cairns 

Passineau 
Kinnie 
Czaikowski 
Brock 
Krayecki 
Hamm's Ballroom 
McQuire 
Gregg 

Taylor 
Davis 

Sand as 

Sampson 
Barnharst 
Burge 
Rosier 

Pechinski 
Lebarge 

Falstsad 
Severson 

Tobar 

Suwyn 

AMOUNT 

SW 62 ERP LU704 ~ 48.60 
$ 48.60 

SW 62 ERP LU717 $ 9.00 
43.65 
63.45 
38.70 
38.70 

202.05 
43.65 
18.90 

$ 458.10 

SW 62 ERP LU718 $ 103.05 
102.45 

$ 205.50 

SW 62 ERP SW459 ~ 37.80 
$ 37.80 

SW 62 ERP LU7·24 $ 77.40 
33.75 
33.75 
68.40 

$ 213.30 

sw 62 ERP LU727 $ 98.20 
18.90 

$ 117.10 

sw 62 ERP LU705 $ 28.80 
sw 62 ERP LU705 171.45 

$ 200.25 

SW 62 ERP LU730 ~ 43.65 
$ 43.65 

SW 62 ERP LU731 ~ 9.00 
$ 9.00 



Bottled Water Invoices 

Slattery Res. 

4 Seasons Bar 

Slattery 
Wernberg 

4 Seasons 

*LUST Program Projects = $1,639.95 
*ERP Program Projects= $ 38.70 
cc: Tom Fass, SW/3 

SW 62 ERP LU733 

SW 62 ERP LU732 

TOTAL 

Page 2 \ Lt-l{ 

$ 228.35 
108.00 

$ 336.35 

~ 9.00 
$ 9.00 

$1,678.65* 
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Wisconsin Department of Transportation 

Tommy G. Thompson 
Governor 

October 10, 1993 

Mr. Arabie Wilso~'J) 

Charles H. Thompson 
Secretary 

WI. Department of Natural Resources 
North Central District 
P. o. Box 818 
Rhinelander, WI 54501 

Re: Four Seasons Tavern - Monico 

Dear Mr. Wilson: 

DIVISION OF BUSINESS 
MANAGEMENT 
4802 Sheboygan Avenue 
P.O. Box 7915 
Madison, Wl53707-7915 

The Wisconsin Department of Transportation (WDOT) during a routine 
site visit discovered an encroachment on United States Highway # 8 
at the Four Seasons Tavern. This encroachment consisted of a porch 
and an underground storage tank (UST). 

In discussions with the property owners, Michael and Patti Modrow, 
it was agreed that the property owners would remove the porch 
encroachment and that the WDOT would remove the UST. It was 
further agreed that the removal of the tank did not in any way bind 
the WDOT to further work that may be dictated by contamination 
found as a result of the removal. 

As you know, the removal resulted in the identification of 
contaminated soils and groundwater. As a precautionary measure, 
the Modrow private well was also sampled and determined to be 
impacted by the contamination. Your office was immediately 
notified you took appropriate action to confirm those results. 

We have reviewed the ownership history of this site and have 
determined that the WDOT, through Oneida County, has a easement for 
the purpose of maintaining this highway. This being the case, the 
underlying ground to the centerline of the highway is owned by the 
abutting property owners. We have met with the Modrow's to inform 
them that of their responsiblity for the contamination and that we 
would assist them in any way we could to assure the speedy 
remediation of this site. 



October 10, 1993 
Page 2 

Upon submission of the tank abandonment report to your office, 
WDOTs will close its file. If you have any questions, please feel 
free to contact me at (608)266-0705. 

KG:kjg 

co: Michael and Patti Modrow 
1800 USH 8 East 
Monico, WI 54501 

Dennis Brock 
Ron Felkowski 
Richard Fish 



State of Wisconsin\ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

George E. Meyer 
Secretary 

November 24, 1993 

Mike & Patti Modrow 
1800 Hwy 8 E 
Monico, WI 54549 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

P.O. Box 818 
Rhinelander, Wisconsin 54501 

TELEPHONE 715·369-8965 
TELEFAX 715-369-8932 

NCD UIDf/: 

Subject: Petroleum Contamination of Soil and Groundwater at 
Four Seasons Bar, Monico, Wisconsin 

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Mudrow: 

On August 26, 1993 the Department of Natural Resources - Leaking Underground 
Storage Tank Program was notified by RMT that petroleum contamination was 
identified during the removal of two tanks from the Department of 
Transpertation (DOT) right-of-way on Hwy 8 East, Monico. The Department has 
been informed by DOT that the property form which the tanks were removed is 
infact property owned by Four Seasons Bar. Based on this information the 
Department believes that petroleum products have been discharged to the 
environment at the above referenced property. 

Under s. 144.76(3), Wis. Stats., any person who possesses or controls a 
hazardous substance which is discharged, or who causes the discharge of a 
hazardous substance, must take the actions necessary to restore the 
environment and minimize the harmful effects from the discharge to the air, 
lands or waters of the State. 

Because you are currently the legal owner of the property where the hazardous 
substance has been discharged, under State law you are responsible for 
determining the extent and degree of the contamination to the soil and/or 
groundwater, and for cleanup and proper disposal of all hazardous substances 
present at the site. We wish to remind you that time is of the essence in 
responding to environmental contamination incidents. Generally, the more 
quickly a release is discovered and responded to, the smaller the damaging 
impacts and the cost of investigation and/or remediation. 

The Department would like to know what action you plan to take to clean up the 
apparent discharged hazardous substance. The Department requests that within 
7 days of the receipt of this letter, you provide it with your decision in 
writing as to whether or not you have decided to hire an environmental 
consultant to address the environmental impact and a list of the consultants 
which you have contacted. 



Four Seasons Bar November, 24, 1993 

Within 45 days of the receipt of this letter, a work plan for the site 
investigation must be submitted to the Department for approval. The work plan 
for the site investigation shall include a description of the investigative 
methods and quality control procedures which will be used during the site 
investigation. 

Attached to this letter is guidance developed by the Pepartment to aid persons 
in investigating and/or remediating hazardous substance releases. In 
addition, a "Remedial Investigation Checklist" (Form SW-115) is enclosed. The 
investigation report shall include, at a minimum, all the information listed 
on the checklist. If any of the information is omitted from the report, an 
explanation must be included for the omissions. Any incomplete reports will 
be considered unacceptable by the Department. 

In the case of confirmed free product at the site, please refer to the Federal 
Register 40 CFR Part 280.62(a)(6) which states "Investigate to determine the 
possible presence of free product, and begin free product removal as soon as 
practicable and in accordance with §280.64." Section 280.64 has been 
provided as an appendix in the site assessment guidance. 

Please be aware that there are regulations under ch. NR103, Wisconsin 
Administrative Code which relate to investigations being performed in wetland 
areas. If there are or may be wetland areas in the vicinity of the 
investigation, you may wish to consult Department personnel regarding 
regulations which may affect the work performed at the site. 

Please be advised that the Department's current case load will not allow the 
Department to review all site investigation and remediation plans when they 
are submitted. However, this does not relieve you from any of the 
responsibilities under s. 144.76, Stats. The Department requests that you 
proceed with investigation and remediation under the direction of a qualified 
environmental consultant. All work performed at the site is expected to 
comply with Federal and State regulations and guidance for investigation and 
remediation of environmental contamination incidents. The Department requests 
quarterly updates and copies of all reports and work plans be sent to the 
Department to be reviewed as time permits. Please be aware that the 
Department retains the right to request additional work at any point in the 
project based on review of information submitted. If, however, you have 
questions or concerns regarding the progress of the investigation or cleanup, 
please feel free to contact us as necessary. 

The Department ranks every reported contamination incident based on what is 
known about the site. If you fail to respond within the time period 
identified above, or if you fail to take the appropriate action, the 
Department has the authority under s. 144.76(7), Wis. Stats., to take the 
necessary action and to seek reimbursement for all its actual and necessary 
expenditures from the responsible party(ies). If the Department utilizes 
federal funds to undertake the necessary actions, the U.S. Environmental 
Protection Agency also has the right to seek reimbursement for all Department 
expenditures from the responsible party(ies). 



Four Seasons Bar November, 24, 1993 

The State of Wisconsin provides financial assistance to owners of eligible 
underground storage tanks to help them clean up tank sites. You may be 
eligible for the reimbursement of some costs related to the cleanup under the 
state's Petroleum Storage Remedial Action Fund, commonly called PECFA. This 
fund is administered by the Wisconsin Department of Industry , Labor and Human 
Relations (DILHR). We encourage you to contact the DILHR at (608)267 -4545 to 
determine your eligibility for this program or for more information. 

Your cooperation in addressing this matter will be greatly appreciated . If 
you have any questions regarding this letter, please feel free to contact me 
at (715)369-8983. 

Sincerely, 
N~NTRAL DISTRICT 

~ ~~~·-··~·· ~ 
Ron S. Falkowski 
Project Hydrogeologist 
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Program 

Enclosures 

cc: DILHR, Madison 
File 
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State of Wisconsin\ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

George E. Meyer 

Secretary 

November 24, 1993 

Mike & Patti Modrow 
1800 Hwy 8 E 
Monico, WI 54549 

CERTIFIED HAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

P.O. Box 818 
Rhinelander, Wisconsin 54501 

TELEPHONE 715-369-8965 
TELEFAX 715-369-8932 

NCD UIDt/: \ y LJ 

Subject: Petroleum Contamination of Soil and Groundwater at 
Four Seasons Bar, Monico, Wisconsin 

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Mudrow: 

On August 26, 1993 the Department of Natural Resources - Leaking Underground 
Storage Tank Program was notified by RMT that petroleum contamination was 
identified during the removal of two tanks from the Department of 
Transpertation (DOT) right-of-way on Hwy 8 East, Monico. The Department has 
been informed by DOT that the property form which the tanks were removed is 
infact property owned by Four Seasons Bar. Based on this information the 
Department believes that petroleum products have been discharged to the 
environment at the above referenced property. 

Under s. 144.76(3), Wis. Stats., any person who possesses or controls a 
hazardous substance which is discharged, or who causes the discharge of a 
hazardous substance, must take the actions necessary to restore the 
environment and minimize the harmful effects from the discharge to the air, 
lands or waters of the State. 

Because you are currently the legal owner of the property where the hazardous 
substance bas been discharged, under State law you are responsible for 
determining the extent and degree of the contamination to the soil and/or 
groundwater, and for cleanup and proper disposal of all hazardous substances 
present at the site. We wish to remind you that time is of the essence in 
responding to environmental contamination incidents. Generally, the more 
quickly a release is discovered and responded to, the smaller the damaging 
impacts and the cost of investigation and/or remediation. 

The Department would like to know what action you plan to take to clean up the 
apparent discharged hazardous substance. The Department requests that within 
7 days of the receipt of this letter, you provide it with your decision in 
writing as to whether or not you have decided to hire an environmental 
consultant to address the environmental impact and a list of the consultants 
which you have contacted. 
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Four Seasons Bar November, 24, 1993 

Within 45 days of the receipt of this letter, a work plan for the site 
investigation must be submitted to the Department for approval. The work plan 
for the site investigation shall include a description of the investigative 
methods and quality control procedures which will be used during the site 
investigation. 

Attached to this letter is guidance developed by the Department to aid persons 
in investigating and/or remediating hazardous substance releases. In 
addition, a "Remedial Investigation Checklist" (Form SW-115) is enclosed. The 
investigation report shall include, at a minimum, all the information listed 
on the checklist. If any of the information is omitted from the report, an 
explanation must be included for the omissions. Any incomplete reports will 
be considered unacceptable by the Department. 

In the case of confirmed free product at the site, please refer to the Federal 
Register 40 CFR Part 280.62(a)(6) which states "Investigate to determine the 
possible presence of free product, and begin free product removal as soon as 
practicable and in accordance with §280.64." Section 280.64 has been 
provided as an appendix in the site assessment guidance. 

Please be aware that there are regulations under ch. NR103, Wisconsin 
Administrative Code which relate to investigations being performed in wetland 
areas. If there are or may be wetland areas in the vicinity of the 
investigation, you may wish to consult Department personnel regarding 
regulations which may affect the work performed at the site. 

Please be advised that the Department's current case load will not allow the 
Department to review all site investigation and remediation plans when they 
are submitted. However, this does not relieve you from any of the 
responsibilities under s. 144.76, Stats. The Department requests that you 
proceed with investi&ation and remediation under the direction of a qualified 
environmental consultant. All work performed at the site is expected to 
comply with Federal and State regulations and guidance for investigation and 
remediation of environmental contamination incidents. The Department requests 
quarterly updates and copies of all reports and work plans be sent to the 
Department to be reviewed as time permits. Please be aware that the 
Department retains the right to request additional work at any point in the 
project based on review of information submitted. If, however, you have 
questions or concerns regarding the progress of the investigation or cleanup, 
please feel free to contact us as necessary. 

The Department ranks every reported contamination incident based on what is 
known about the site. If you fail to respond within the time period 
identified above, or if you fail to take the appropriate action, the 
Department has the authority under s. 144.76(7), Wis. Stats., to take the 
necessary action and to seek reimbursement for all its actual and necessary 
expenditures from the responsible party(ies). If the Department utilizes 
federal funds to undertake the necessary actions, the U.S. Environmental 
Protection Agency also has the right to seek reimbursement for all Department 
expenditures from the responsible party(ies). 
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Four Seasons Bar November, 24, 1993 

The State of Wisconsin provides financial assistance to owners of eligible 
underground storage tanks to help them clean up tank sites. You may be 
eligible for the reimbursement of some costs related to the cleanup under the 
state's Petroleum Storage Remedial Action Fund, commonly called PECFA. This 
fund is administered by the Wisconsin Department of Industry, Labor and Human 
Relations (DILHR). We encourage you to contact the DILHR at (608)267-4545 to 
determine your eligibility for this program or for more information. 

Your cooperation in addressing this matter will be greatly appreciated. If 
you have any questions regarding this letter, please feel free to contact me 
at (715)369-8983. 

Sincerely, 
NO~ENTRAL DISTRICT.· " A 
~.Je--~· 

Ron S. Falkowski 
Project Hydrogeologist 
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Program 

Enclosures 

cc: DILHR, Madison 
File 



State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

George E. Meyer 
Secretary 

North Central District Headquarters 
Box 818 

Rhinelander, Wisconsin 54501 
TELEPHONE 71 5-369-8900 

TELEFAX 715-369-8932 

November 23, 1993 

Mr . Mark LaRowe 
RMT Inc. 
744 Hartland Trail 
Madison, WI 53708 

File Ref. : 4546 

SUBJECT: Amended Application to Treat or Dispose of Soil Contaminated 
from WDOT, Monico, WI 

Dear Mr. LaRowe: 

On November 4, 1993 the Department's North Central District Office received 
your amended application to treat or dispose of 5 cubic yards of sand 
contaminated with gasoline and diesel. The soil is from e x cavation of a 
underground storage tank at the WDOT site on US Highway 8, Monico, Wisconsin 
(T36N, RllE, Section 30). The soil is to be transported to the BACCO 
Construction Company's asphalt plant #25 located in the Town of Iron Mountain, 
MI for incorporation into asphalt concrete. 

The estimated calculations of the amounts of benzene (0.00756 pounds) and 
total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline and diesel (4.2 pounds) in the 
contaminated soil appear to be correct. 

For your information, in the future you will be required to provide additional 
information on the amounts of ethylene dibromide, ethylene dichloride. lead 
and sulfur in the contaminated soil. Analysis data is sufficient , calculation 
of total amounts in the soil are not required . Sulfur content is required for 
all soils and may be tested as reactive sulfides. The other three compounds 
are required for soil contaminated with gasoline. This is in addition to the 
amount of benzene and total petroleum hydrocarbons. 

I have approved the amended application and a copy is attached. 

If you have any questions concerning this letter, please contact me at 
715/369-8985. 

Sincerely, 

NOR~~~C~~RIC: 
R ren A. Patel 
Air Management engineer 

cc: Bureau of Air Management, AM/7-SLR 
Mr. John Fortier, PO Box 458, Iron Mountain MI , 49801 
Ron Falkowski, Rhinelander 

Printed on 
RD.."ydW 

[\.] I>« 



DEPARTMENT OF NA1'URAL ~RESOURCES 
NORTH CE~~RAL ~!STRICT HEADQUARTERS 

RHINELANDER, WI 54501 

FROM: x_B. JOHNSON 
T. WINQUIST 
J. 1USCHEL 

N. PRATT 
D. HANSEN 
B. DUDGEON 

DATE : ___ 1_/ +l...e.J..;..:..:¥;_p-9...;::~::;.__ ____ _ 
7 

MADISON OFFICE 
OFFICE OF THE 

FINANCE 
PERSONNEL 

_PROPERTY/FLEET 

FLOOR 
SECRETARY 

PAYROLL 
PURCHASING 

REFER TO: __________________________ ___ 

ANTIGO LMD-GREEN BAY 
MERRILL RS NWD-SPOONER 

~WAUSAU SD-MADISON 
WIS RAPIDS SED~MILWAUKEE 

REF::O:::F~---~RE 
******************** 

FOR YOUR SIGNATURE & RETURN 
FOLLOW THROUGH 

~FOR YOUR INFORMATION & FILING 
FOR YOUR APPROVAL & PROCESS 
FOR YOUR APPROVAL & RETURN 



F'AGE 

TO: 

·. 

.. Suneriol1 
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 

HAZARDOUS WASTE GROUP, INC. 

2905 Paine Ave., P.O. Box 1249, Sheboygan, W/53082-1249 

Phone (414) 458-6030 Fax (414) 452-7254 

DATE INVOICE NUMBER 
200'{1~· 

COfi1PLE'l l-: 
1. 1/18/~l~l 

WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF 
NAfURAL RESOURCES 

ATTN: 1\CCOUNTS P/.WABLE·: 
p. 0. f30){ 810 

INVOlC[· 

CUSTOt1EI·:: 

ORIGINAL 

F'\HINELANDCF'\ TERMS: 15 DAYS NET~ Carrying Charge on overdU£ 
accounts at 1-1/2% per month. This is an annual ralt 
of 18% applied to the balance. Minimum overdu• 
charge of 50¢. 

Tl I)~;:~ E·: 1\ COi'if-'LETE J N\/(.1 J CE FOf-: CH1\!~GES f\~::~;::(JC I~\ 'fED t•H TH 
DFL l VEHY OF WATEF~ TO NODFW HEf.·; l p: .. :NC:E IN MON l CO, 
I!Jl~:':CON~:':lN ON m:PTEr.1DEF~ :;:~9, 1 "J.•o:;.·;: I·'[·H DEBBIE PINGEl... .. 

LABOR - ER CLERICN. 10.00 
2~. 00 HOUR::3 @ $?.:0 N 000/HCIIJH 

LABOR - ER CLERICN_ 
.50 HOURS @ $20.000/HOUR 

L,r\E<Ofo;; ·- EH CLEI~ICl1l.. 

9. ?~5 l·iOURS @ ':l:i:?:r:;. 000/HOtm 
VEHICU·:::s 
SPH I NG ~"ATER 

TOTI\L 1\!YIOUNT DUE 

f.~F rER Hour~:-:: nhrE 

TH ( S I NVO 1 CE H/-\B BEEN HF~V H~~·JED I'OF~ COI'iJPl..CH:N£!3!-3 AI'!O 
ACCW~ACY BY RIC~ARD BURGARD 

Thank You! 

IF NOT PAID VIA VOUCHER, PLEASE RETURN DUPLICATE COPY WITH YOUR PAYMENT. 

\0,00 

.·::.o • 1t:. 

\ .;.··,·· .• 1~"" • ' .... , .·., " ·=> 



DT84 

Wisconsin Department of Transportation 

Tommy G. Thompson 
Governor 

November 19, 1993 

Marv Laspa 

Charles H. Thompson 
Secretary 

Wisconsin Department of Transportation 
Highway and Transportation District 7 
Rhinelander, WI 54501 

Re: Four Seasons Tavern, Monico, Oneida County, WI 

Dear Mr. Laspa: 

DIVISION OF BUSINESS 
MANAGEMENT 
4802 Sheboygan Avenue 
P.O. Box 7915 
Madison, WI 53707-7915 

A phase IV investigation has been completed at the above site. Two 
underground tanks (approximately 550 gallons) previously abandoned 
and filled with sand were removed. The soils and groundwater are 
impacted. 

The WI Department of Transportation has an easement to maintain the 
highway while fee ownership is held by the abutting property 
owners. 

The enclosed report documents the tank removal and the need for 
further investigation. 

If you have any questions regarding this site, please ca l l me at 
(608) 266-0705. 

87;/; v 6}~ 
Kevin J. Gehrmann ~ 
Risk Manager 

cc: Connie Antonuk wjenc 



ECKERT & STINGL 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

158 S. ANDERSON STREET 
P. 0 . BOX 1247 
RHINELANDER, WI 54501-1247 

l't.EASE RESPOND TO POST OFFICE BOX 

TELEPHONE (715) 369-1624 
FAX (715) 369-1Z73 

l't.EASE REFER TO OUR mE 
NUMBER WHEN RESPONDING 

November 15, 1993 

Mr. Charles J. Fitzgerald, R.S. 
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
P. 0. Box 818 
Rhinelander, WI 54501 

Mr. Fitzgerald: 

RE: Four Seasons, Monico, WI 
Michael Modrow 
Our File No. 344f-93 

MICHAEL L. ECJ<ERT 
MICHAEL J. snNGL 
JAMES 0 . MOERMOND, Dl • 
TIMOTHY B. MELMS 
JOHN R. LUND .. 

OF COUNSEl 

JOHN A. JANTSCH 
CERTIFIED fl'.RAL£GAL 

ANN S. PETERS 
LEGAL ASSISTANT 

• ALSO LICENSED IN COLORADO 
- ALSO UCENSED IN ILUNOIS 

As you may know, I represent Mr. Michael Modrow with respect to contamination on 
his property. It is my understanding that there were water sample tests being 
taken on that property on a monthly basis prior to the benz~ne contamination being 
discovered. 

Please let me know whether those water tests would have been sufficient to uncover 
the existence of benzine. 

I would also request that the Department of Natural Resources retest the water 
supply at the Modrow residence and business to verify that in fact the 
contamination still exists. 

I would also like your opinion as to whether or not the contamination was caused 
by the extraction of the underground storage tank. 

I look forward to hearing from you regarding this. 

Thank you. 

MJS:tjk 
cc: Mr. Michael Modrow 
Diet. 11-11-93 

Very truly yours, 
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Section 1 

INTRODUCTION 

1.1 Background 

The Wisconsin Department of Transportation (WDOT) is preparing for highway improvement 

on United States Highway (USH) 8 and State Trunk Highway (STH) 47 near Monico in Oneida 

County. The improvements, which will consist of milling existing pavement, raising the grade 

approximately 5 inches, and adding curb and gutter along selected lengths of highway, are 

scheduled to begin in the summer of 1994. 

A review of existing right-of-way parcels revealed the possibility that underground storage 

tanks (USTs) exist beneath WDOT USH 8 and STH 47 right-of-way (ROW). An investigation 

with a magnetometer, which was conducted by WDOT personnel, revealed an area of strorig 

readings in the ROW adjacent to the Four Seasons Tavern, 1800 USH 8 East, Monico, 

Wisconsin (SE 1/4, NW 1/4, Section 30, T36N, R11E) (see Figure 1, Site Locator Map). The 

owners of the Four Seasons Tavern are Michael and Patti Modrow. The Modrows purchased 

the property from the Crandon National Bank in April 1989. The Crandon National Bank 

obtained the property from Don and Irene Olson. According to the Modrows, the suspected 

tanks had been taken out of service prior to their ownership. 

The WDOT retained RMT, Inc. (RMT), of Madison, Wisconsin, to conduct further investigation, 

t6 abandon any tanks if found, and to assess subsurface conditions. 

Site activities, which included the discovery and abandonment of two USTs, were conducted 

during the week of August 23, 1993, by RMT and its subcontractor SGS, Inc. (SGS), of Merrill, 

Wisconsin. 

1.2 Purpose and Scope 

The purpose of this report is to present a summary of the tank abandonment activities 

adjacent to the Four Seasons Tavern in Monico. This report is intended to fulfill the Wisconsin 

requirements for documentation of tank closure activities, as described in the Wisconsin 

Closure Assessments for Underground Storage Tanks (Tank Owner's Guide for Underground 

1 10482,01 OOOO:RTA:four0831 
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Storage Tanks, State of Wisconsin Department of Industry, Labor and Human Relations, 

October 1990), and to present the site status as of the date of this report. 

RMT's documentation is based on the following: 

FINAL 

• Observations and field notes made by RMT's site representative during site 
activities 

• Field-screening of selected soil samples for volatile organic compounds 
(VOCs) using a photoionization detector (PID) 

• Laboratory analysis of soil samples for gasoline range organics (GRO), diesel 
range organics (ORO), petroleum volatile organic compounds (PVOCs), and 
compositional lead 

• Laboratory analysis of one water sample for volatile organic compounds 
(VOCs) 

• Documentation of tanks and tank waste as provided to RMT by its 
subcontractors 

• Photographic documentation 

3 10482.01 OOOO:RTA:four0831 
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Section 2 

FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS 

2.1 Findings 

1. The WDOT maintains USH 8 in Oneida County through a highway easement. 

2. Two tanks were discovered during site activities. The tanks were estimated to be 550-
gallon containers and were filled with sand. Product inventory records were not 
available. 

3. Impacted soils were encountered beneath the tanks. Laboratory analysis indicated 
360 mg/kg of ORO and 470 mg/kg of GAO present in soil below the tanks. 

4. A water sample was collected from the Modrow's water supply well and was analyzed 
by RMT Laboratories for volatile organic compounds by EPA Method 8021. The 
analysis revealed concentrations of three VOCs that exceeded the Public Health 
Groundwater Quality Standards as set forth in Wisconsin Administrative Code NR 140. 
The constituents and their concentrations are as follows: benzene (49 J.Lg/L); 1,2-
dichloroethane (8.4 J.Lg/L); and 1,2-dibromoethane (2.4 jlg/L). 

5. Soils that were encountered during site activities were medium-grained sands. Depth 
to groundwater is estimated to be 1 0 to 20 feet below ground surface. 

6. An attempt to excavate impacted soils was not conducted due to the proximity of 
USH 8 and the foundation of the Four Seasons Tavern, as well as the instability of the 
native soils. 

2.2 Conclusions 

1. Impacted soils remain on-site. Groundwater quality has been degraded beyond the 
point allowed under NR 140. The extent of the petroleum release has not been 
determined. 

2. The tanks were located within the WDOT USH 8 and STH 47 right-of-way. Although 
the WDOT is responsible for highway maintenance on USH 8 through an easement, 
the underlying ground to the centerline is owned by the owners of the abutting 
property. Responsibility for the tanks and subsequent remediation at this site is borne 
by Michael and Patti Modrow. 

4 10482,01 OOOO:RTA:four0831 



RMT REPORT NOVEMBER 1993 
WDOT - FOUR SEASONS FINAL 

Section 3 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

RMT recommends that further investigation be conducted to define the extent of the petroleum 

release and to assess potential remedial options. 
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Section 4 

FIELD METHODS AND PROCEDURES 

4.1 Tank Discoveries and Abandonments 

RMT and its subcontractor, SGS, initiated site activities during the week of August 23, 1993. 

Given the results of the previous work by the WDOT, RMT searched for tanks utilizing backhoe 

pits. Two tanks were discovered in front of the Four Seasons Tavern within the WDOT right­

of-way (see Figure 2, Site Plan). RMT notified the WDILHR Bureau of Petroleum Inspection 

and Fire Prevention Area 4 Tank Inspector, Robert Bertram, of the tank discoveries. The tank 

dimensions were 4 feet wide by 6 feet long and were calculated to be 550-gallon containers. 

The tanks were filled with sand. The tank atmospheres did not exhibit combustible gases 

above 10 percent of the lower explosive limit (LEL). The tanks were excavated, placed on 

level ground, and blocked to prevent movement. The tank sand exhibited a petroleum odor. 

The sand above the bottom 2 inches of the tank was managed as petroleum-impacted soil. 

The sand contained in the bottom 2 inches was drummed on-site and is being managed as 

tank sludge. A detailed discussion of tank waste management is included in Section 4.5. 

Subsequent to the tank removals, soil samples were collected from the tank bed for field­

screening. Field-screening results revealed elevated levels of VOCs in the soil beneath the 

tanks. A test pit was constructed directly beneath the former tank beds to a depth of 9 feet. 

Field-screening analysis of soil that was collected at the 9-foot depth also revealed the 

presence of VOCs. The RMT site representative notified Archie Williams at the WDNR's North 

Central District Office in Rhinelander of the petroleum release. At this point, it was determined 

that, due to the physical limitations of the site, continued investigation and remediation by 

excavation were not feasible. A water sample was collected from the Modrow residence/Four 

Seasons water supply well to document existing water quality. The well is a 25-foot deep 

sand point well. 

Subsequent to cleaning the tanks, SGS transported the tanks to their shop in Merrill where the 

tanks will be cut and sold as scrap metal. The tank inventory forms are included in 

Appendix A. 
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4.2 Field-Screening of Soil Samples 

During site activities, three soil samples were collected for field-screening. Screening was 

conducted to qualify the soil samples for the presence of VOCs. The field-screening process 

was conducted in conformance with the field instrument techniques described in Site 

Assessments for Underground Storage Tanks (Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources, 

September 1992). The soil samples were screened using a Thermo-Environmental Model 

5808 portable PID equipped with a 1 0.6-eV lamp. 

The instrument was calibrated in the field to an isobutylene standard. The ambient air 

temperature during site activities ranged between 60°F and 75°F. 

The field-screening samples were collected from fresh faces of soil and were placed in B­

ounce glass jars. 

The mouths of the screening jars were sealed with aluminum foil and capped. The samples 

were allowed to equilibrate to the ambient air temperature prior to headspace analysis. 

Following equilibration, the bottles were gently shaken to release additional vapors into the 

headspace. The headspace was sampled by inserting the instrument probe through the foil 

seal, allowing the sample air to be drawn into the instrument. The maximum concentration 

indicated by the field instrument was recorded in the field notebook. Table 1 contains a 

summary of field-screening analysis results. 

4.3 Collection of Laboratory Samples 

One soil sample was collected from the bottom of the excavation to document existing soil 

conditions. A soil sample was also collected from the tank sand in order to characterize the 

material for future disposal/treatment. Additionally, a water sample was collected from the 

water supply well for the tavern and residence. 

Soil samples were collected by first exposing a fresh face of previously undisturbed soil and 

then placing the soil in the appropriate laboratory container. 

The water·sample was obtained directly from a spout that was connected to the well/pressure 

tank piping. 

8 10482.01 OOOO:RTA:four0831 
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TABLE 1 

SUMMARY OF FIELD-SCREENING RESULTS 

8/26/93 1 6 South End, Tank 1 116 

8/26/93 2 6 South End, Tank 2 261 

8/26/93 3 9 Tank Excavation 412 

NOTES: 

The approximate depth was measured from ground surface. 
2 The PID was equipped with a 1 0.6-eV lamp and was calibrated in the field to an isobutylene standard. 
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Clean gloves and sample collection tools were used at e~ch sampling point to maintain the 

integrity of each sample. The sample containers were sealed promptly and were labeled 

according to the sample point description, the date, and the sample collector's name. The 

samples were then placed in a cooler with packaged ice. 

4.4 Laboratory Analysis 

Laboratory analysis of the samples was conducted by RMT Laboratories of Madison, 

Wisconsin. Soil analysis was conducted in accordance with the Wisconsin LUST Analytical 

Guidance (WDNR, April 1992). The water sample was analyzed by EPA Method 8021. 

4.5 Tank Waste Management 

Each tank contained approximately 2.25 cubic yards of sand and some residual water. Prior 

to removing the sand from the tanks, the water was drained from the tanks and placed in 

DOT-approved 55-gallon drums~ Two drums of tank liquids were generated. 

The sand contained above the bottom 2 inches of the tank was removed, placed on two 

layers of plastic, bermed, and covered with another layer of plastic to prevent infiltration of rain 

or surface water. Permission was obtained from the WDNR's Northcentral District to transport 

the soil to a location in Forest County where Sacco Construction Company will be thermally 

treating petroleum-impacted soils from another WDOT project. This soil will also be thermally 

treated. 

An application to Thermally Treat Petroleum-Contaminated Soil (Form 4400-121) is on file with 

the WDNR district office in Rhinelander. 

Tank sand contained in the bottom 2 inches of the tanks was treated as tank sludge and is 

contained on-site in a DOT-approved 55-gallon drum. 

The solid and liquid tank wastes will be managed by Chemical Waste Management of 

Menomonee Falls, Wisconsin, for the WDOT under a separate contract. Appropriate 

shipping/disposal manifests will be forwarded to the WDNR by the WDOT. 
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DISCUSSION OF RESULTS 

5.1 Assessment of Soil and Groundwater Quality 

NOVEMBER 1993 
FINAL 

The soil sample that was collected from beneath the tank beds to document existing soil 

conditions exhibited a ORO concentration of 360 mg/kg and a GAO concentration of 470 

mg/kg. A PVOC analysis of the soil sample revealed elevated levels of each of the seven 

PVOC constituents. Table 2 contains a summary of laboratory analysis results. Appendix B 

contains the laboratory data sheets. 

A groundwater sample collected from the Four Seasons/Modrow Residence water supply well 

was analyzed for volatile organic compounds by EPA Method 8021. Analysis results showed 

three VOCs in exceedance of the WDNR groundwater quality enforcement standards. These 

constituents and their measured concentrations are benzene {49 J.Lg/L), 1,2-dichloroethane 

{8.4 J.Lg/L), and 1,2-dibromoethane {2.4 J.Lg/L). The WDNR is conducting further confirmatory 

analyses on this water supply. 

Due to native soil conditions (predominantly medium-grained sands), the plume of petroleum 

constituents in the unsaturated zone may be limited to a relatively confined horizontal area. 

However, vertical migration of petroleum constituents has apparently reached the water table. 

This petroleum release may have caused the degradation of local groundwater as seen in the 

Modrow well water sample. 

Further subsurface investigation will be necessary to assess geologic and hydrologic 

conditions and to develop potential remedial options. 

5.2 Responsible Party 

The WDOT conducts highway maintenance on USH 8 in Oneida County through a highway 

easement. Consequently the underlying ground to the centerline of the highway at this site is 

owned by the Modrows. As a result, the Modrows are responsible for any remediation which 

may be required by the WDNR. 

11 10482.01 OOOO:RTA:four0831 
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Excavation 

Soil Tank Soil 

Water1 Modrow Well 

Water results are in J.L9/l. 
Not applicable. 
Not analyzed. 
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TABLE 2 

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS RESULTS 

Ethyl-
MTBE Benzene Toluene benzene 

470 360 < 520 < 520 < 520 < 520 

200 99 < 540 < 540 1,500 1,500 

* * < 1.0 49ES 1.2 8.1 

Indicates exceedance of the enforcement standard as outlined in NR 140. 

1 ,3,5-Tri- 1 ,2,4-Tri-
methyl- methyl-

Xylenes benzene benzene 

5,900 < 520 13,000 5.7 

8,900 < 540 7,800 7.2 

20 < 1.0 3.4 * 
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Section 6 

PHOTOGRAPHS 
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APPENDIX A 

TANK INVENTORY FORMS 



I 
Wisconsin Department of Industry, 

bor and Human Relations 
UNDERGROUND 

PETROLEUM PRODUCT 
TANK INVENTORY 

Send Completed Form To: 
Safety & Buildings Division 
P.O. Box 7969 

r Office Use Only: 
Tank ID # Information Required By Sec. 102.142, Wis. Stats. 

Madison, WI 53707 
Telephone (608) 267-5280 

1derground tanks in Wisconsin that have stored or currently store petroleum or regulated substances must be registered. 
ase see the reverse side for additional information on this program. An underground storage tank is defined as any tank 

lt1 that least 10 percent of its total volume (included pipi~g) loca~ed below wound level. A separate fo~m is need~d for 
r~ch tank. Send each completed form to the agency designated 1n the top nght corner. Have you prevaously regastered 

is tank by submitting a form? 0 YES NO If yes, are you correcting/updating information only? 0 Yes 0 No 
Thos regostratoon applies to a tank that os (che.:k~): 

-

0 In Use or lB. 0 Newlylmtalled 4.l\Ciosed·Tan!: Removed 

. 0 Abandoned Woth Product 6. 0 Closed- Filled Woth 

. 0 Abandoned No Product (empty) Inert Matenal 

8. 0 Changed Ownershop 

(Indicate new owner 

below) 

fife Department Prov1d1ng Fire Coverage 
Where Tank Located: 

};te~~.,c.D \fbwt-J~.S 
or Woth Water 7. 0 Out of Service· Provide Date: 

Site Telephone No. 

( l'P~ 
0 Townof: 

0 Vollage 0 Townof: State ZopCode County 

Tank Ag~sN~.of known: or years old) ). Tan~~ty {gallons) 6. Tank Manufacturer's Name (1f known) 

~~ 

I ~PE OF USER (check one): 
~Gas Statoon 2. 0 Bulk Storage 
0 Industrial 6. 0 Government 

9. 0 Agflcultural 10. 0 Other {specify): 

TANK CONSTRUCTION: 

3. 0 Utolity 
7. 0 School 

4. 0 Mercantile 
8. 0 Resodentoal 

! 
,'?{ Bare Steel 
0 Coated Steel 

. 0 Relined· Date 

2. 0 Cathodocally Protected and Coated Steel (A. 0 Sacnficial Anodes or B. 0 Impressed Current) 
4. 0 Foberglass 5. 0 Other (spec1fy): 
7. 0 Steel· Foberglass Re.nforced Plastic Composite 9. 0 Unknown 

~pproval: 1. 0 Nat"l Std. Is Tank Double Walled? 0 Yes No 

verflll Protectoon Provoded? 0 Yes Spill Containment? 0 Yes No 

ank leak detectoon method: 1. 0 Automatoc tank gauging 2. O Vapor momtor.ng 3. 0 Groundwater momtoflng 4. 0 Inventory control and 
toghtness testing 5. 0 lnterstotoal mon1toring 6. 0 Not required at present 7. 0 Manual Tank Gaug1ng (only for tanks of 1.000 gallons or less) 

~
lNG CONSTRUCTION 

._Bare Steel 2 0 Cathodically Protected and Coated or Wrapped Steel (A. 0 Sacflfoclal Anodes or B. 0 Impressed Current) 3. 0 Coated Steel 
Foberglass 5. 0 Other (spec1fy): 9. 0 Unknown 

Po pong Sys~~m Type: 1. O Pressurozed poping w1th: A. 0 auto shutoff; B. 0 alarm; or C. 0 flow restnctor 2. 0 Suctoon popong woth check valve at tank 
) ~f,J 3. 0 Suctoon pi pong with check valve at pump and onspectable 

ong leak detectoon method: used of pre.ssunzed or check valve at tank: 1. 0 Vapor monotoflng 2. 0 lnterstotial monotoflng "- , 
1 

\c:: 
. 0 Groundwater monotoflng 4. 0 Toghtness testong 5. 0 Line leak Detector 6. 0 Not Required f'..JDo~ 

1. 0 Nat'l Std 2. OUL 3. Double Walled: DYes No 

II TANK CONTENTS 

0 Doesel 2. 0 Leaded 3. 0 Unleaded 4. 0 FueiOol 
B. 0 Sand/Gravel/Slurry 

12. 0 Propane 
15 . 0 Avoatoon 

5. 0 Gasohol 6. 0 Other 7. 0 Empty 

I J;d" Unknown 10. 0 Premox 11. 0 WasteOol 
. 0 Chemocal • 14. 0 Kerosene 

If N 13 os checked.ondocate the chemocal name{s) or number(s) of the chemical or waste. 

Has a sote assessment bee'\Tpleted? (see reverse sode for detaols) 
;qves ONo 

or 0 Operator 



lsconsin Department of Industry, 
Labor and Human Relations 

UNDERGROUND 
PETROLEUM PRODUCT 

TANK INVENTORY 

Send Completed Form To: 
Safety & Buildings Division 
P.O. Box 7969 

r Office Use Only: 
Tank 10 # Information Required By Sec. 102.142, Wis. Stats. 

Madison, WI 53707 
Telephone (608) 267·5280 

derground tanks in Wisconsin that have stored or currently store petroleum or regulated substances must be registered. 
se see the reverse side for additional information on this program. An underground storage tank is defined as any tank 

....,1lh at least 10 percent of its total volume (included piping) located below ground level. A separate form is needed for 
ch tank. Send each completed form to the gency designated in the top right corner. Have you previously registered 

iis tank by submitting a form? 0 YES NO If yes, are you correcting/updating information only? 0 Yes 0 No 
Th1s reg1strat1on applies to a tank that 1s (che'k one): F11e Department Prov1dong F1re Coverage 

Where Tank Located: I 
0 In Use or 18. 0 Newly Installed 4. ':E( Closed· Tank Removed 
0 Abandoned W1th Product 6. 0 Closed. Filled With 

p Abandoned No Product (empty) Inert Material 

B. 0 Changed Ownersh1p 
{Indicate new owner 

below) 1v'loNlCD \/ow~ 
or W1th Water 7. 0 Out of Service· Provide Date: 

llli
iDENTIFICA TION: (Please Print) 
Tank S1te Name 
OT R.lbtt-r- OF-

0 Townof: 

Owner Name (ma1l sent he!!,.. ur,less 1nd1cat~tp~r;~.'~~! 3 bel~)\ 
t5c...o~~ rePAP=t M~ or-~~nr-rt~ 

C1ty \. 11 0 V1llage 0 Town of: 
IV~A{)l~ 

Alternate Ma1long Name If 01lferent Than 12 

0 V1llage 0 Townof: State Zip Code County 

5. Tank Capac1ty (gallons) 
soo 

Tank Manufacturer:~ ~'\me (1f known) 
){-5~~ 

B. ~PE OF USER (check one): 
- . Gas Stat1on 

J 
lndustroal 

. 0 Agrocultural 

• 
].NK CONSTRUCTION: 

Bare Steel 
D Coated Steel 
D Rel1ned ·Date 

proval: 1. 0 Nat"! Std. 2. 

2. 0 Bulk Storage 
6. D Government 

10. D Other (specify): 

3. D Utility 
7. D School 

4. D Mercant1le 
B. D Res1dent1al 

2. 0 CathodiCally Protected and Coated Steel (A. D Sacroficoal Anodes or B. D Impressed Current) 
4. 0 F1berglass 5. D Other (spec1fy): 
7. D Steel· F1berglass Reinforced PlastiC Composite 9. 0 Unknown 

0 UL No 

erf1ll Protection Prov1ded? DYes No If yes. ident1fy type: Spill Containment? 0 Yes No 
~_.~~~------------~~~~~----~~----~~~~--------------~~~--~~--~----~~~------~~~ , '3nlr.leak detectiOn method: 1. O Automatic tank gaugong 2. 0 Vapor mon1torong 3. 0 Groundwater monotorong 4. 0 Inventory control and 

t1ghtnesstest1ng 5. D Interstitial mon1toring 6. D Not required at present 7. D Manual Tank Gaug1ng (only fortanks of 1.000 gallons or less) 

PIPING CONSTRUCTION 
Bare Steel 2. Cathod1cally Protected and Coated or Wrapped Steel (A. D Sacnf1c1al Anodes or B. 0 Impressed Current) 3. 0 Coated Steel 

lass 5. Other (spec 9.· Unknown 
D Pressurozed p1ping w1th: A. 0 auto shutoff; B. 0 alarm; or C. low restnctor SuctiOn pip1ng With check valve at tank 
D Suct10n pip1ng with check valve at pump and 1nspectable 

1ngleak detectiOn method: used 1f pressunzed or check valve at tank: 1. 0 Vapor mon1tonng 
_ 0 Groundwater mon1torong 4. D T1ghtness testong 5. 0 Lone Leak Detector 

Approval: 1. 0 Nat"l Std 2. 0UL 3. N~vJN 
TANK CONTENTS 
D D1esel 2. 0 Leaded 3. D Unleaded 

5. D Gasohol 6. D Other 7. D Empty 

l~Unknown 10. D Premix 11. 0 Waste01I 
Chem1cal • 14. 0 Kerosene 

If II 13 is checked, indicate the chemical name(s) or number(s) of the chemical or waste 

Has a s1te assessment 

If 1nstallat1on of a new tank 1S beong reported, 1ndocate who performed the 1nstallauon onspect1on: 

D Fire Department 2. D DILHR 3. D Other (1dent1fy) 

2. 0 Interstitial mon1tonng 
6. 0 Not Required 

Double Walled: DYes 

4. D Fuei01I 

No 

B. D Sand/Gravel/Slurry 
12. D Propane 
15. D Av1at10n 

(see reverse s1de for deta1ls) 
ONo 

or D Operator 
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APPENDIX B 

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY FORMS AND LABORATORY DATA SHEETS 
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CLIENT: WDOT - MONICO 
SAMPLE #: 3047-005 REPORT DATE: 09/17/93 

I PROJECT n: 10482.01 COLLECTION DATE: 08/26/93 
WORK ORDER n: 3047 EXTRACTION DATE: 
STATION ID: MODROW WELL ANALYSIS DATE: 09/09/93 

I METHOD: 8021 WI DNR LAB ID: 113138520 
pH : PRESERVED 

VOLATILE ORGANIC ANALYSIS REPORT 

METHOD 
DET. 

I DNR # PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT UNITS 
----- ========= ------------ ----- -----

' 
34668 Dichlorodifluoromethane <2.0 2.0 uq/L 
34418 Chloromethane <1.0 1.0 uq/L 
39175 Vinyl chloride <1.0 1.0 uq/L 

I 
34311 Chloroethane <1.0 1.0 uq/L 
34488 Fluorotrichloromethane <1.0 1.0 uq/L 
34501 1,1-Dichloroethene <1.0 1.0 uq/L 

I 
34423 Methylene chloride <1.0 1.0 uq/L 
34546 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <1.0 1.0 uq/L 
34496 1,1-Dichloroethane <1.0 1.0 uq/L 
77170 2,2-Dichloropropane <1. o· 1.0 uq/L 

t· 77093 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <1.0 1.0 uq/L 
32106 Chloroform <1.0 1.0 uq/L 
34506 1,1,1-Trichloroethane <1.0 1.0 uq/L 
32102 Carbon tetrachloride <1.0 1.0 uq/L 
78032 Methyl-tert-butyl-ether <1.0 1.0 uq/L 
81577 Di-Isopropyl ether <1.0 1.0 uq/L 
32103 1,2-Dichloroethane 8.4 1.0 uq/L t· 78124 Benzene 49 E 1.0 uq/L 
39180 Trichloroethane <1.0 1.0 uq/L 
34541 1,2-Dichloropropane <1.0 1.0 uq/L 
32101 Bromodichloromethane <1.0 1.0 uq/L 
78131 Toluene 1.2 1.0 uq/L 
34511 1,1,2-Trichloroethane <1.0 1.0 uq/L 
34475 Tetrachloro~thene <2.0 2.0 uq/L 
77173 1,3-Dichloropropane <1.0 1.0 uq/L 
34306 Chlorodibromomethane <2.0 2.0 uq/L 
17651 1,2-Dibromoethane 2.4 1.0 uq/L 

I 34301 Chlorobenzene <1.0 1.0 uq/L 
78113 Ethylbenzene 8.1 1.0 uq/L 
81551 Xylene, total 20 3.0 uq/L 
77223 Isopropylbenzene 2.9 1.0 uq/L 
34516 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <2.0 2.0 uq/L 
77224 n-Propylbenzene 3.6 1.0 uq/L 
81555. Bromobenzene <1.0 1.0 uq/L 
77226 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <1.0 1.0 uq/L 
77275 2-Chlorotoluene <1.0 1.0 uq/L 
77277 4-Chlorotoluene ( 1. 0 1.0 uJL 
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lABORATORIES · 744 HWlUHD Tult • M.loJSON, WI • 53717-1934 • P.O. Box 8923 • MAorsoN, WI · 53708-8923 • 608/831-4444 · 608/831-7530 ru 

CLIENT: WDOT - MONICO 
SAMPLE ~: 3047-005 
PROJECT #: 10482.01 
WORK ORDER #: 3047 
STATION ID: MODROW WELL 
METHOD: 8021 
pH : PRESERVED 

PAGE: 2 

REPORT DATE: 09/17/93 
COLLECTION DATE: 08/26/93 
EXTRACTION DATE: 
ANALYSIS DATE: 09/09/93 
WI DNR LAB ID: 113138520 

VOLATILE ORGANIC ANALYSIS REPORT 

METHOD 
DET. 

DNR # PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT UNITS 
--------- ----------- --------- ------ ----- -----

77222 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 3.4 1.0 ug/L 
77350 sec-Butylbenzene <1.0 1.0 ug/L 
77356 p-Isopropyltoluene <1.0 1.0 ug/L 
34566 1,3-Dichlorobenzene <1.0 1.0 ug/L 
34571 1,4-Dichlorobenzene <1.0 1.0 ug/L 
77342 n-Butylbenzene 4.5 1.0 ug/L 
34536 1,2-Dichlorobenzene <1.0 1.0 ug/L 
38437 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <1.0 1.0 ug/L 
34551 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <1.0 1.0 ug/L 
34391 Hexachlorobutadiene <1.0 1.0 ug/L 
34696 Naphthalene <10 10 ug/L 
77613 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <1.0 1.0 ug/L 

-~~-~---~~~------------------
Approval Signature 
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T lABORATORIES 744 HEARTUND TRAtt MADISON, WI 53717-1934 P.O. Box 8923 MADISON, WI 53708-8923 · 608/831-4444 · 608/831-7530 ru 

PROJECT NAME: 
PROJECT NUMBER: 
SAMPLE NUMBER(S): 
ANALYSIS TYPE: 
DATE: 

SAMPLE NARRATIVE 
VOlATILE ORGANIC GC ANALYSIS 

WDOT-MONICO 
10482.01 
3047-005 
8021 
09/17/93 

The initial analysis of sample number 3047-005 resulted in a 
concentration of 49 ug/L benzene. This level of benzene exceeded the 
calibration range but was within the linear range of the detector. A 1:5 
dilution of the sample was analyzed one day past the 14 day holding time. 
This reanalysis yielded a concentration of 55 ug/L of benzene which agreed 
with the initial analysis. The data from the initial analysis were reported. 
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lABORATORIES • 744 HWTUHD TWL • MA!l~WN, WI • 53717-1934 • P.O. Box 8923 • MADIWN, WI • 53708-8923 • 608/831-4444 · 608/831-7530 FAX 

CLIENT: WDOT - MONICO 
SAMPLE #: 3047-004 
PROJECT #: 10482.01 
WORK ORDER #: 3047 
STATION ID: TANK EXC 9' 
METHOD: MOD ORO 
pH : PRESERVED 

PAGE: 1 

REPORT DATE: 09/16/93 
COLLECTION DATE: 08/26/93 
EXTRACTION DATE: 09/02/93 
ANALYSIS DATE: 09/03/93 
WI DNR LAB ID: 113138520 

MODIFIED DIESEL RANGE ORGANIC REPORT 

METHOD 
DET. 

DNR # PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT UNITS 
----- ========= ------------ ----- -----

78919 Fuel Oil #2 360 4.0 mg/kg dry wt 
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lABORATORIES 744 HEARTUND TRAIL MADISON, WI 53717-1934 · P.O. Box 8923 MADISON, WI 53708-8923 · 608/831-4444 608/831-7530 FAX 

Modified Diesel Range Organics 

Project Name: WDOT Monico 
Project Number: 1 0482.01 

Sample Numbers: 3047-004, 3047-006 

Quality Control: 

Daily Calibration Check Standard 
Replicate Diesel Component Spike (1 ): 
Replicate Diesel Component Spike (2): 
Soil Spike Recovery 

Sample Receipt Temp : 7°C 

Laboratory Standard: Macro Scientific 

T071 105% 
RDCS 17110% 
RDCS 18 93% 
ss 45 67% 

The following codes are used on the analysis reports: 

DP = Unidentified but detected peaks 

L = Detects in trip blank 

B = Detects in method blank 

v = Heavy hydrocarbon present 

0 = Sample odor present 

X = Significant peaks outside the chromatographic window not included in 
quantitation scheme 

H(n) = Analysis performed •n• days past holding time 

M = Methanol leakage 

Y = Significant peaks within the chromatographic window 

Z = Elevation in chromatographic baseline not included in quantitation scheme 
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CLIENT: II' DOT - ~lONICO 

s .:vtf'LE n: J047-004 
PRO,TECT ff: 10482.01 
WORK ORDER ff: 3047 
STATION ID: TANK EXC 9 ' 
'1ETHOD : '100 GRO 
pH : PRESERVED 

P.I\GE: 1 

REPORT DATE : 09/14/93 
COLLECTION DATE: 08/~6/93 

EXTRACTION DATE: 
ANALYSIS DATE: 09/07/91 
WI DNR LAB ID: 1131385 20 

~10DIFIED GASOLINE RANGE ORG.:'\NICS REPORT 

D~R H PARAMETER RESULT 
------ --- - - - ------------ - -----

789 ~ 0 r;a soU ne 4 70 _:'1, 

Litllnr -~ttor y sta ndard used: \facro Sci entific 

-~--~~--_?~(i£ _______ _____ _ 
~p pr nvfl l ;.i_ gnatnrP 

"lETHOD 
DET. 
LI'1IT UNIT::: 

5.0 mg/kg rl ry wt 
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T lABORATORIES · 744 HwTUHo TRAIL MADISON, WI 53717-1934 · P.O. Box 8923 · MADISON, WI · 53708-8923 · 608/831-4444 · 608/831·7530 FAX 

LUST Data Qualifier Sheet 

Sample odor present. 

Analyte is present in the method blank. If the processes that were applied to the 
sample were applied to the method blank, the value of the analyte in the method blank 
would likely be •n•. 

Elevated detection limit (see Sample Narrative). 

Unidentified but detected peaks. 

Analyte concentration exceeds calibration range (see Sample Narrative). 

F Repeated surrogate failure (see Sample Narrative). 

H(n) Analysis performed •n• days past holding time. 

L 

M 

p 

R 

T 

v 

w 

X 

y 

z 

Detects in trip blank. 

Methanol leakage. 

Sample vial used for previous analysis. 

Relative percent difference high (see Sample Narrative). 

Retention time variance; analyte identification not confirmed. 

Heavy hydrocarbon present. 

Sample received with headspace. 

Significant peaks outside the chromatographic window included in quantitation 
scheme. 

Significant peaks within the chromatographic window. 

Elevation in chromatographic baseline not included in quantitation scheme. 
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lABORATORIES • 744 HWJUHD TWL • MADISON, WI • 53717·1934 • P.O. Box 8923 • MADISON, WI • 53708·8923 • 608/831·4444 • 608/831·7530 FAX 

CLIENT: WDOT - MONICO 
SAMPLE #: 3047-004 
PROJECT #: 10482.01 
WORK ORDER #: 3047 
STATION ID: TANK EXC 9' 
METHOD: 8020 
pH : UNPRESERVED 

PAGE: 1 

REPORT DATE: 09/17/93 
COLLECTION DATE: 08/26/93 
EXTRACTION DATE: 
ANALYSIS DATE: 09/02/93 
WI DNR LAB ID: 113138520 

VOLATILE ORGANIC ANALYSIS REPORT 

METHOD 
DET. 

DNR # PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT UNITS 
----- ========= ------ ----- -----------

78032 Methy1-tert-butyl-ether <520 1.0 ug/kg dry wt 
78124 Benzene <520 1.0 ug/kg dry wt 
78131 Toluene <520 1.0 ug/kg dry wt 
78113 Ethyl benzene <520 1.0 ug/kg dry wt 
81551 Xylene, total 5400 3.0 ug/kg dry wt 
77226 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <520 1.0 ug/kg dry wt 
77222 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 13000 1.0 ug/kg dry wt 

Sample odor present. Heavy hydrocarbon present. 

I -~--,g(~~-----~.h ________________ _ 
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UBORATORIES • 744 HWIWio TwL ·MADISON, WI • 53717-1934 • P.O. Box 8923 ·MADISON, WI • 53708·8923 • 608/831-4444 • 608/831-7530 FAX 

CLIENT: WDOT - MONICO 
SAMPLE #: 3047-004 
PROJECT #: 10482.01 
~ORK ORDER #: 3047 
WI DNR LAB ID: 113138520 

PARMIETER 
========= 

Solids, total 

Lead 

.=\pproval Signature 

REPORT DATE: 09/15/93 
COLLECTION DATE: 08/~6/93 

STATION ID: TANK EXC 9' 

INORGANIC ANALYSIS REPORT 

RESULT UNITS 
====== 

97.0 % 

5.7 mg/kg dry wt. 
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UBORATORIES · 744 HWTUHD Twl ·MADISON, WI • 53717-1934 • P.O. Box 8923 · MADISON, WI · 53708-8923 • 608/831-4444 · 608/831-7530 FAX 

CLIENT: WDOT - MONICO 
SAMPLE #: 3047-006 
PROJECT #: 10482.01 
WORK ORDER #: 3047 
STATION ID: TANK SOIL 
METHOD: MOD DRO 
pH : PRESERVED 

DNR # PARAMETER 
----- ========= 

78919 Fuel Oil #2 

PAGE: 1 

REPORT DATE: 09/16/93 
COLLECTION DATE: 08/27/93 
EXTRACTION DATE: 09/02/93 
ANALYSIS DATE: 09/03/93 
WI DNR LAB ID: 113138520 

MODIFIED DIESEL RANGE ORGANIC REPORT 

METHOD 
DET. 

RESULT LIMIT UNITS 
------------ ----- -----

99 4.0 mg/kg dry wt 
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lABORATORIES • 744 HElllWID TwL ·MADisoN, WI · 53717-1934 • P.O. Box 8923 ~MADISON, WI • 53708-B923 • 608/831-4444 · 608/831-7530 FAX 

CLIENT: WDOT - MONICO 
SAMPLE #: 30~7-006 
PROJECT #: 10482.01 
WORK ORDER #: 3047 
STATION ID: TANK SOIL 
HETIIOD: ~IOD GRO 
pH : PRESERVED 

MODIFIED GASOLINE 

DNR n PARA~IETER 

----- ========= 

789~0 ·Gasoline 

PAGE: 1 

REPORT DATE: 09/14/93 
COLLECTION DATE: 08/27/93 
EXTRACTION DATE: 
ANALYSIS DATE: 09/07/93 
WI DNR LAB ID: 113138520 

RANGE ORGANICS REPORT 

METHOD 
DET. 

RESULT LIMIT UNITS 
====== ----- -----

200 .Z\ 5.0 mg/kg 

Laboratory standard used: Macro Scientific 

~~~-~-----~---------------
. v, ('' u e 

dry wt 
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lABORATORIES · 744 HWTUHD TRAIL MADISON, WI 53717-1934 · P.O. Box 8923 · MADISON, WI · 53708-8923 · 608/831-4444 · 608/831-7530 FAX 

LUST Data Qualifier Sheet 

Sample odor present. 

Analyte is present in the method blank. If the processes that were applied to the 
sample were applied to the method blank, the value of the analyte in the method blank 
would likely be •n•. 

Elevated detection limit (see Sample Narrative). 

Unidentified but detected peaks. 

Analyte concentration exceeds calibration range (see Sample Narrative). 

Repeated surrogate failure (see Sample Narrative). 

Analysis performed •n• days past holding time. 

Detects in trip blank. 

Methanol leakage. 

Sample vial used for previous analysis. 

Relative percent difference high (see Sample Narrative). 

Retention time variance; analyte identification not confirmed. 

Heavy hydrocarbon present. 

Sample received with headspace. 

Significant peaks outside the chromatographic window included in quantitation 
scheme. 

Significant peaks within the chromatographic window. 

Elevation in chromatographic baseline not included in quantitation scheme. 
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lABORATORIES • 7 44 HW!UIIo TwL • MADISON, WI • 53717-1934 • P.O. Box 8923 • MADISON, W1 • 53708-8923 • 608/831-4444 • 608/831-7530 FAX 

CLIENT: WDOT - MONICO 
SAMPLE #: 3047-006 
PROJECT #: 10482.01 
WORK ORDER #: 3047 
STATION ID: TANK SOIL 
METHOD: 8020 
pH : UNPRESERVED 

PAGE: 1 

REPORT DATE: 09/17/93 
COLLECTION DATE: 08/27/93 
EXTRACTION DATE: 
ANALYSIS DATE: 09/02/93 
WI DNR LAB ID: 113-138520 

VOLATILE ORGANIC ANALYSIS REPORT 

METHOD 
DET. 

DNR # PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT UNITS 
--------- ----------- --------- ------ ----- -----

78032 Methyl-tert-butyl-ether <540 1.0 ug/kg dry wt 
78124 Benzene <540 1.0 ug/kg dry wt 
78131 Toluene 1500 1.0 ug/kg dry wt 
78113 Ethylbenzene 1500 1.0 ug/kg dry wt 
81551 Xylene, total 8900 3.0 ug/kg dry wt 
77226 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <540 1.0 ug/kg dry wt 
77222 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 7800 1.0 ug/kg dry wt 

Sample odor present. Heavy hydrocarbon present. 

--~-~--~----2";1'~-------------------
Approval Si nature 
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lABORATORIES • 744 HWIWID TwL • MADISOII, WI • 53717-1934 • P.O. Box 8923 • MADISON, WI • 53708·8923 • 608/831-4444 • 608/831-7530 F.U 

CLIENT: WDOT - MONICO 
SAMPLE n: 3047-006 
PROJECT #: 10482.01 
WORK ORDER #: 3047 
WI DNR LAB ID: 113138520 

PARAMETER 
========== 

Solids, total 

Lead 

Approval Signature 

REPORT DATE: 09/15/93 
COLLECTION DATE: 08/27/93 
STATION ID: TANK SOIL 

INORGANIC ANALYSIS REPORT 

RESULT 
====== 

91.9 

7.~ 

UNITS 

0. 
•b 

mg/kg dry wt. 
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lABORATORIES 744 HE.UTUHD TUil MADISON, WI 53717-1934 · P.O. Box B923 · MADISON, WI · 5370B-B923 · 608/831-4444 · 608/831-7530 FAX 

LUST Data Qualifier Sheet 

Sample odor present. 

Analyte is present in the method blank. If the processes that were applied to the 
sample were applied to the method blank, the value of the analyte in the method blank 
would likely be •n•. 

Elevated detection limit {see Sample Narrative). 

Unidentified but detected peaks. 

Analyte concentration exceeds calibration range {see Sample Narrative). 

Repeated surrogate failure (see Sample Narrative). 

Analysis performed •n• days past holding time. 

Detects in trip blank. 

Methanol leakage. 

Sample vial used for previous analysis. 

Relative percent difference high {see Sample Narrative). 

Retention time variance; analyte identification not confirmed. 

Heavy hydrocarbon present. 

Sample received with headspace. 

Significant peaks outside the chromatographic window included In quantitation 
scheme. 

Significant peaks within the chromatographic window. 

Elevation in chromatographic baseline not included In quantitation scheme. 
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lABORATORIES • 744 HWTUKD TWL ·MADISON, WI • 53717-1934 • P.O. Box 8923 • MADISON, WI • 5370B·B923 • 608/831-4444 • 608/831-7530 F.U 

CLIENT: WDOT - MONICO 
SAMPLE #: 3047-006 
PROJECT #: 10482.01 
WORK ORDER #: 3047 
STATION ID: TANK SOIL 
METHOD: 8020 
pH : UNPRESERVED 

PAGE: 1 

REPORT DATE: 09/17/93 
COLLECTION DATE: 08/27/93 
EXTRACTION DATE: 
ANALYSIS DATE: 09/02/93 
WI DNR LAB ID: 111138520 

VOLATILE ORGANIC ANALYSIS REPORT 

METHOD 
DET. 

DNR # PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT UNITS 
----- ========= ------ ----- -----------

78032 Methyl-tert-butyl-ether <540 1.0 ug/kg dry wt 
78124 Benzene <540 1.0 ug/kg dry wt 
78131 Toluene 1500 1.0 ug/kg dry wt 
78113 Ethylbenzene 1500 1.0 ug/kg dry wt 
81551 Xylene, total 8900 3.0 ug/kg dry wt 
77226 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <540 1.0 ug/kg dry wt 
77222 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 7800 1.0 ug/kg dry wt 

Sample odor present. Heavy hydrocarbon present. 

--~-~--~----2"~~-------------------
Approval Si nature 
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CLIENT: WDOT - MONICO 
SAMPLE ~: 3047-006 
PROJECT #: 10482.01 
WORK ORDER #: 3047 
WI DNR LAB ID: 113138520 

PARAMETER 
========= 

Solids, total 

Lead 

~pproval Signature 

REPORT DATE: 09/15/93 
COLLECTION DATE: 08/27/93 
STATION ID: TANK SOIL 

INORGANIC ANALYSIS REPORT 

RESULT 
====== 

91.9 

7.'2 

UNITS 

0. 
·I) 

mg/kg dry wt. 
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•· / APPUCATION TO mEAT OR DISPOSE or: PE11~0LEUM CONTAMINATED SOIL 
ASPHALT PLA.NT OR OTHER TYPE Or: THER~1AL TREATME~T U\'IT 

l~;s r~r...;. ;. ·~·· .. ;·cd b\' l"c 'l.)o•n_•rt"''~~· o' N"!Ur"l Rc·~··••M r.,. •·· ···~. ··- '······l'"'' l .. , ........ •·,-k s:·c· ('\'or • '·· c I ..... ' 11)' • • ::· •-..1 1 •• t.) •·~-·· ~ •• -t"'' ofo ... ll• l 11.4 W ,,.,,_,_.._,. ,t •.• , .. , ...... ~ """'''"''"''!.•' ..... ,',. .1o~ '"'',::..,. •~·I ••.) \ ol. !\ ... ,), ()(;C :,.\, ,..J )• 

··:!:!:Jrc to cc~;-::-::c and st:hmit this f(')rm may lead to ·•;;:::.:::::~s <~~ s·. :·,;:-::!;::c.:rs Ill :!:~,j IV o~ c~. I.!~ Wrs. S:ats. ~:-.t! r.~ay result in 
fo:fcitt.:rcs cf r.·~: :c!;.S th:Jn SIO or more than S25,000 fo~ :::::~ \:~:::::~.:1. r:·~r:.~:!:J! :c ~~. 1-!.:..:~li. t.:.:Am. ~~~./~ (:), ::~d J.:.:.</9, \\':s. 
St:!:~ .• or 1::-.cs c~ r.ot Jc~s 1~:::1 S!OO or mere thJn $150,1)')~! cr :~rr::.·:::~c~: fm r.,-,: r.~orc th:tn 10 yc:1rs, or r.o:r., p:JrSl!:!~l to s. 1.:.:.i~ 
(2), V·/is. S::::s. Each c:::• nf n car.tint.:!ng v:oi:Jtion const:::.::::s a sq'.::.::c.: v•:>!a:ro:l .. D·;i':rnr.~c!1!. approval of th:s fcr::1 is rcquirc.:d prH)~ to 
si:c rcmcur:::ic:r., except for soils to be buried in I:Jndf!lls. · 

ALL SITES ~ruST COM?LE IE PART I. 
Pa:: I. Source of Soil 

I Si:c I.IJ. # (for DNR usc only) Sitc/Facili!v :-:am:.: 

wc::oT l2.tbtrr or 
Site Address ,foJ~I To 

1 eoo HW'/, b Pit$ T 
City, State, Zip C'...od:: 1/.!, 1/-:, Scc:lcn, Township, nnd Range 

M.o~-nc.o t vvl 54 5o l 
The information c;: this !orm is ~:xura:c to the bes: of n:·; ;;::(:·.>!t:<.!~:·;. 

{vJ\ fJtJq SF( ~0. ~~tJ 

Si ~~ • ~ 

IIJ6. 
ontaminat~d S.:1il 

Type of Petroleum Contamif41tion (Circle): 

~1 
Other 

Contaminant concentration: 

Tc!.:pl:cr.c Swnber (indue!.: area coc!~) 

Soil Type (L'SCS) 
.X...sand (SP, S\V) 
__ silty/clnycy s:~nds (S~I. SC) 
__ silt (ML, ~1H, OL) 
_clay (CI, CH, OH) 
--~ravel (GC, G~1. G?, GW) 
_peat (PT) 

Or.e scrccr.cd ~lr:i?lc rcr i5 y:!s' :1:1c.! one l;~hor:!:c:-y ;!:::1ly~:~ r-:r 300 y<.!.'' of C11n::1r.1ina:cc ·soil ll'hen the PID 
registers conu:minntion OR ~n:: laoar;~:ory :Jr.:1!;-s:.~ per 100 Y"~sl whe:1 the r: D does ~:o: register cOJ:tan:inr.rio:l 
on soil sf:own to be con:nminntcc during the site im·csri3c:tion!e.rcm·ario': or sroc/.:pilir.g. !'LEASE ,\TfACll A 
TABLE Sl!OWING TilE RESULTS Of-' BOlli f-'!EU) SC:UT:-.-::--;c; A>;IJ A>;:\LYSES, IN ADDITION TO I'R()'.':D:SG 
li IE FOLLOWII'\G INFORMt\TION. 

Tot:~! Benzene in soil to be rc:ncdiatctl (attach ~tlcul:!:it>ns) 1· 5Go X lD -~~ 
Tot:~l Petroleum Hyoroc.:ubo:1s in soil to be remetliatct! (attach c:tlcul:llionsri) 2 ~8 lbs b)_ I ,4 
To!:JI TPH asaj &P?uur;._ b) o~~e:t..--

ATTACH E~!!SSIO:'\S Ct\LCULATiO:"\S 

fa.'l,OOO,OOO) x (2,&00 ihs.)·d') x h = bc~zcr.c cmi~sio:J in l!1s, \\h~rc :1 = r,c:~zcnc e<)r.;·,ntr:ltinn of soil s:lmjl~c i:: pf1111 or mg/k~ dry 
\\Ci~:!:l b:L~:~ 

h = ar::o:.:nt c~ cnnt:1:-:1i:~:l!t:tl soil in yt!s~ 

NOTE: This c:!!C\:!aticn can ::!so be t.:~cd to cstim:l!c TPII c::::s.si:1ns t>y S:Jh~:i!l:tir.g Tl'll cor.cc:-~tra:ion (pfl!11 or n:f):g) for "a." 1: may 
O!SO l":w: I.:SCd tO calcl:la:c V()C~. 3 91.1 ~i' 



l'<lrl II: I'rorx>:>cu 'i'rcatrm:nt Faci!i:y 
'i 

.. ~1Ct)f l'l~n~ 'E$h:'U:> ~TP-t.X--n~ 6z:M.P~ 
·· .. ,' ;:: ?: ,·1 •.• ·~ . , . , n · -"I :tt . 2-5 · j.d'~ i-&~k .. ,- ~z 

', ···>:\,~:.,\Ill.~' ' . ... . \<...I'C'I'-' CNT pv'f-1 -z.ec:o.· 
• ·~ fl .. i ; •. '.; ... ·: ~ ..... ' 

·.· ··~~:;$¥2:'C'~~ 
Dl':It F:1cili:y r.n: No. 

SEC110N TO BE cb:·,fPLiri1lD BY 'IlrE ASI'!IAJ.T/ri!EIU..!Al. tJ!\IT I'IWCE.SSIN(}'i1m· 
· !: . ArJ1~T? I'ROCf:SSfN(; IS C0,\1/'Ll~TRD .· ,. . ... ,, ·..: 

~.~~-,--,------------....._ _________ l';trt I! I 

., .. ' 
'·i' •• 

·:·' .r· , . ,. 

t\nu:!l Volumc'.,)r~8fl ;;!'rented (:oh~~h!i~J y:1 ... ,... •:~- .. - ........... ~ .. ! . . 
\ . 0 ,. '· ' .. N ..,_:, ..-' tr U~l1l~Y ·f.l!r~·Ht·.J !.:Cl~( ........ --:. 

. I . ' '·A, 

' · P<lt~.bf wimport to pinnt. 

~!;;(n~s~rtcr Name 

· ;(tirclt;: One: 
'\~-· 

Ro:~sted and Incorporated 

Da::: or trc:Jtmcnt 

Tr:a:spor:cr Liccr:sc Number 

Roasrcd Or.ly 

?. }~:1·at~l.Bcnzcnc emissionS in pounds for this b::atch (apply 50'/C dc~t:-ucrion f:lctar i~ :10 nflcr bu~ncr is. used) .:·, 
··~:;~-'~< .... ·::{·.~:._,:·: ·. ... . . 
· ~.~~iliep~. emissions to date fur this p!:mt (inc!uding thi~ b:Jtch) for ttl is call.'ml:lr yc:~r 
~·.W;~>~;:~~:::'·.~:r~~:~.;· ... ., . 
~~-1Sigiuuurc of Tn:;~tmcnt pl;~n: rcpn::;cnr.,rivc 
. ;Y~t ... f~ 

, ~·. . r 

. f! .... 

. ~i.,; ~ 1 ,. ·: ·· ..... n.~ . 

----------·-···---------..... - ....... _ ... .,. ___ ,_,., ______ , __ ,. _______ ,_ ................. - ........................ ,., ..... . 
POST BURN SAMPLE RESULTS: COMPLETE ONLY FOR SOILS NOT INCORPORATED! .. . . :• 

(One reJxc:;cntutive s.1::~pl.:: fur c:~ch IO!J cubic y:Jrll~·nOt cmnpos::cs) 

sain~:c- Number 

TPH 

:;(/;[)':-;!~ APPROVAL IS REOLiliU:D BEFOI~E t.!Sl:"G AS C0\1:-..!0:--: FILL 
/}~:· .. ;·:.~· '·: . 
. f,;,'D:ltc,;pt.,."l:JckfiHing or l!5C :!S cc:m:110n lill 

~-~~f.:~ .::· :. ~ . . . 
~;.f?/ ·,, ··~·' '• u "' t 

0 0 

• 
0 

ot 
0 

• • >' ,,_..;. , I •"' '·~· ,.,_.-t' (".f';~. ' ' 
·_:, /)/lU~q /l O.~S: J) Comph·r.: pr.r:.r I m:c! II. 2) Sulm:u Ill<' r.;>;::z,·a::m: :o rlz.· J),\ :~ proJt'C't n:m:r.g.:r for r.pprow:l. · .>) 1/aw 
. '[r.dliry rmi:pf,:t.: part J/1 of the appro:·r:cl form af:c:r tl:c .wili::Lt l:<'i.'J: rrw::ct!. .J) U.·rurn riz,• 0/UG/NriL form to tl:<! /),\'/{ pr(lj~·ct 
-.:. 5) K,•.:p n copy for yo11r fil ~s . . · 

·.· 'l:,t,f :~ 
,. ·' 

;~i,~:';''" 



DATE: -'--~q /._:::....:1--r'-1 f_._q =-3 __ _ 
TIME: I f'.f;-~ 

CONVERSED WITH: -v:-;_S: ~· _b__tk~'i>k~~ 
LC<k J3.e__y-4---------

------g¥~- '-1 CK)~--

SUBJECT/PROJECT: -~S~ons 6c.-.v 'ltfi/:i8,~~ 
_jliQ~_8 0Q.C,:, t-
-~~~.w_l :;Gf:2.:1_1,_,__ _ _.P.!ift-J..f- tvl~fo(.J 

UNIQUE ID#.: 

~_£__i____K__::W______py~~ b::ffd c.n ier --fv ~-- __ 
!d :::Cu Sd.L1_~_ ~G..L_.LLVJ._d~r--~--

. '(;K~~ld--':.aci--2_;ji.J_ - . . 
---------~!Ked_~ rYb_dcc)(&) is - A.dJJ.ai_JLi[dv_-k.t:d_ 
___ cie.pfl_c.rili£>_n __ fos:.l&)J~-P£21..11dia-J#L_W_e_~L!2...e_ '~ 1h e. 

__ bU.sl~-~-_-&p/~ad__'-lllcd_ '-m w.K.~_e__fu_ ___ _ 

--~aJ, c\e. J:hL_D-e...UJJ.t-e, __ -:k ~ __ .kM_stness. 

· _JZJ~J< ~~o M~d ~ ?uv~&-~~~v ~1;ld=-£~ J_== 
~I..QD_~~" f ~WJ:Lhd_cu.:L_ 

~h-~~~~~ 
~('W\~ ~' -- - - _u111~_ 

lD cth ~!Ld.-4..dul1A ( i f r (JY, · - . -y-- -. __ _l_ ___ _ 



LUST TRUST FUND CASE SUMMARY: EMERGENCY RESPONSE 

SITE NAME: 

LOCATION/DISTRICT: 
(municipality, county, district) 

APPROXIMATE DOLLARS COMMITTED: 

APPROXIMATE DOLLARS SPENT: 

SITE DESCRIPTION: 
(wells contaminated, vapor levels, etc.) 

The private well that serves both the home and 
determined to be contaminated after a DOT investig 
storage tanks in the right-of-way. Samples were re 

Four Seasons Bar 

1800 Highway 8 East 
Monico, WI 54549 

County, NCO 

N. C. Dist Hdatrs. 
...__ __ R_H_iN_EU\NpER, ~t\11 

determine the status of the home well. nee of benzene 
in the well water. The owner of the home requested we provide bottled water for 
the private residence on September 24, 1993. The owner was notified that they 
will be required to reimburse the Department if they are determined to be the 
source of the contamination. 

ASSIGNED STAFF: None at this time 

CONSULTANT: None 

ACTIONS TAKEN TO DATE: 
(PRP investigation, alternate water supply, etc.) 

Action 

9/29/93 Bottled water requested through the zone contractor. 

ACTIONS NEEDED: 

Additional investigation is needed to determine ownership of the tanks tha.t were 
discovered in the right-of-way in order to better determine the responsible 
party. DOT appears to be very willing to cooperate in this matter and has 
volunteered to install a new well for the bar if this is a possibility. 



. tate o 1sconsm 

FU: F&: 9300 

Tij. Renee Sanford, Solid Waste Management Accountant, FN/1 

~= Creation of New Spill or LUST PMN/Time Code 

Please validate the following PMN and time code: SP ___ I LU __ _ 

The title should be: 

SPILL -------------------------------

LUST ~ _1$ Q" (i ~ Q;) :2_ _ 6 d « ;- _ '/fJ. {) til ~ 0 -r _ (J) 1 'Q c; Q llf 51. 
!j) ________ _ 

The effective date should be {month) S.e.ptc m bee (year) CJ'?:> . 

cc: Laurie Egre, LUST PMN's only, SW/3 
Kim McCutcheon, Spill PMN's only, SW/3 
t3; \\ J),bbj 11'5 ehi 1\€. \o..n,Ce.r 

I 



Site Name: 

Pmn: 

No. of Residences 
Receiving Water: 

Bulk or Bottled 
Water: 

Month and Year 
Started: 

Bottled Water Form 



DTB4 

Wisconsin Department of Transportation 

Tommy G. Thompson 
Governor 

October 10, 1993 

' >;) 
Mr. Ar~hie Wilso~ 

Charles H. Thompson 
Secretary 

WI. Department of Natural Resources 
North Central District 
P. 0. Box 818 
Rhinelander, WI 54501 

Re: Four Seasons Tavern - Monico 

Dear Mr. Wilson: 

DIVISION OF BUSINESS 
MANAGEMENT 
4802 Sheboygan Avenue 
P.O. Box 7915 
Madison, Wl53707-7915 

The Wisconsin Department of Transportation (WDOT) during a routine 
site visit discovered an encroachment on United States Highway # 8 
at the Four Seasons Tavern. This encroachment consisted of a porch 
and an underground storage tank (UST) . 

In discussions with the property owners, Michael and Patti Modrow, 
it was agreed that the property owners would remove the porch 
encroachment and that the WDOT would remove the UST. It was 
further agreed that the removal of the tank did not in any way bind 
the WDOT to further work that may be dictated by contamination 
found as a result of the removal. 

As you know, the removal resulted in the identification of 
contaminated soils and groundwater. As a precautionary measure, 
the Modrow private well was also sampled and determined to be 
impacted by the contamination. Your office was immediately 
notified you took appropriate action to confirm those results. 

We have reviewed the ownership history of this site and have 
determined that the WDOT, through Oneida County, has a easement for 
the purpose of maintaining this highway. This being the case, the 
underlying ground to the centerline of the highway is owned by the 
abutting property owners. We have met with the Modrow's to inform 
them that of their responsiblity for the contamination and that we 
would assist them in any way we could to assure the speedy 
remediation of this site. 



October 10, 1993 
Page 2 

Upon submission of the tank abandonment report to your off ice, 
WDOTs will close its file. If you have any questions, please feel 
free to contact me at (608)266-0705. 

KG:kjg 

cc: Michael and Patti Modrow 
1800 USH 8 East 
Monico, WI 54501 

Dennis Brock 
Ron Felkowski 
Richard Fish 
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Wisconsin Department of Transportation 

Tommy G. Thompson 
Governor 

October 10, 1993 

Mr. Archie Wilson 

Charles H. Thompson 
Secretary 

WI. Department of Natural Resources 
North Central District ,L // f r · t:'- /.) .t ~ P. 0. Box 818 
Rhinelander, WI 54501 ~~,14w-u;o 

Re: Four Seasons Tavern - Monico .~c/J: 
Dear Mr. Wilson: 

DIVISION OF BUSINESS 
MANAGEMENT 
4802 Sheboygan Avenue 
P.O. Box 7915 
Madison, Wl53707-7915 

The Wisconsin Department of Transportation (WDOT) during a routine 
site visit discovered an encroachment on United States Highway # 8 
at the Four Seasons Tavern. This encroachment consisted of a porch 
and an underground storage tank (UST) . 

In discussions with the property owners, Michael and Patti Modrow, 
it was agreed that the property owners would remove the porch 
encroachment and that the WDOT would remove the UST. It was 
further agreed that the removal of the tank did not in any way bind 
the WDOT to further work that may be dictated by contamination 
found as a result of the removal. 

As you know, the removal resulted in the identification of 
contaminated soils and groundwater. As a precautionary measure, 
the Modrow private well was also sampled and determined to be 
impacted by the contamination. Your office was immediately 
notified you took appropriate action to confirm those results. 

We have reviewed the ownership history of this site and have 
determined that the WDOT, through Oneida County, has a easement for 
the purpose of maintaining this highway. This being the case, the 
underlying ground to the centerline of the highway is owned by the 
abutting property owners. We have met with the Modrow's to inform 
them that of their responsiblity for the contamination and that we 
would assist them in any way we could to assure the speedy 
remediation of this site. 



... 

October 10, 1993 
Page 2 

Upon submission of the tank abandonment report to your office, 
WDOTs will close its file. If you have any questions, please feel 
free to contact me at (608)266-0705. 

KG:kjg 

cc: Michael and Patti Modrow 
1800 USH 8 East 
Monico, WI 54501 

Dennis Brock 
Ron Felkowski 
Richard Fish 



State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

WISCONSIN 
DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

North Central District Headquarters 
Box 818 

Rhinelander, Wisconsin 54501 

George E. Meyer 
Secretary 

TELEPHONE 715-3~9-89 
TELEFAX 715-36 · 932 

\t.\~ 
October 19, 1993 

Mr. Michael Modrow 
1800 Highway 8 East 
Rhinelander, Wisconsin 54501-8506 

Subject: 

Dear Mr. Modrow: 

Health Advisory - Water Supply Contamination 
Volatile Organic Chemicals 
Notice of Non-Compliance NR 809 

3310 
FID //744064420 

On September 21, 1993, I obtained a sample of the water supply serving your 
horne and the Four Seasons Tavern located at 1800 Highway 8 East in the 
SE~ NW~, Section 30, T36N, RllE, Town of Monico, Oneida County, Wisconsin. 
The purpose of obtaining this sample was to determine if the water supply had 
become contaminated with volatile organic chemicals. These chemicals are man­
made compounds and are found in such items as paints, solvents, thinners, 
degreasers and particularly petroleum products. 

The results of the analysis of the water sample (copy enclosed) indicates the 
water supply appears to be contaminated by petroleum products. The levels of 
contamination for the compound benzene exceeds the maximum contaminant level 
allowed by the Federal Safe Drinking Water Act and NR 809, the Safe Drinking 
Code for the State of Wisconsin. The attached table lists the compounds 
detected and the health advisory levels specified, where applicable. 

As a public, non-community water supply, you will be required to take a number 
of actions, specifically: 

1. Immediately post the enclosed signs at any places of consumption, not 
under the direct control of the operators of the facility, such as the 
washrooms. 

2. Bottled water or an alternative water supply source must be provided for 
all water used for human consumption situations, such as ice making, 
cooking, drink mixing, etc. 

3. You will be required to be in the process to obtain a contaminant-free 
water supply for your facility. Actions to obtain a contaminant-free 
water supply could include the following situations: 



Mr. Michael Modrow - October 19, 1993 2. 

a. Water supply treatment - The State of Wisconsin does have a number 
of units which have been approved to treat contamination of this 
type. Unfortunately, after evaluating your water supply well and 
pump, it is doubtful that any of the approved units could be 
installed on the existing system. 

b. Obtain an uncontaminated water supply by attempting to drill a new 
water supply well someplace in the vicinity. Complications on 
this approach include the present lack of definition of the degree 
of contamination and the geology of the area which may make it 
extremely difficult to get an adequate water supply in the 
immediate vicinity of your place of business. Please be aware, it 
may be necessary to construct a new water supply well and pumping 
system in order to facilitate the installation of an approved 
treatment device. 

NOTE: Prior to construction of a new water supply well, it is 
strongly recommended the Department be contacted in regard to 
location and construction specifications. 

The Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources is also advising you and your 
family not to consume this water supply. It is my understanding bottled water 
is being provided by the Department for your personal use. Because of the 
level of contamination, you do qualify for the State of Wisconsin Well 
Compensation Program, provided you meet the specified income limitations. 
Enclosed is literature regarding the Well Compensation Program and the forms 
necessary to begin the process of applying for a State of Wisconsin Well 
Compensation Program Grant. I would urge you to complete the enclosed forms 
as soon as possible in order to facilitate the grant process and to assist you 
in obtaining a safe water supply as soon as practicable. 

Should you have any questions regarding this situation, please feel free to 
contact me at the District Office. 

rles J. Fitzgerald, R.S. 
strict Sanitarian 

CJF:da 
Enc. 
cc: Michael Stingl, Eckart & Stingl, Attorneys at Law, P.O. Box 1247, 

Rhinelander, WI 54501-1247 
Terri Timmers, Reg. Dir., Bureau of Public Health, 1853 N. Stevens St., 

Rhinelander, WI 54501 
Public Water Supply Section, WS/2 



, 

Compund Detected 

Benzene 
1,2-Dichloroethane 
Ethyl benzene 
Isopropylbenzene 
Naphthalene 
N-Propylbenzene 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
1,2,5-Trimethylbenzene 
Xylenes 

Water Supply Analysis 
Volatile Organic Chemicals 

Four Seasons Tavern 

Sample Date: 9/21/93 

Level Detected 

34 ug/1 2 

3.0 ug/1 
3.0 ug/1 
1. 2 ug/1 
4.2 ug/1 
1. 2 ug/1 

.7 ug/1 

.7 ug/1 
5.2 ug/1 

5.0 ug/1 
5.0 ug/1 
700 ug/1 
NA 3 

NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
620 ug/1 

1 HAL - Health Advisory Level - maximum allowable level specified by the 
Wisconsin Department of Health and Social Services and the 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency. 

2 ug/1 - Micrograms per liter - parts per billion = ppb 

3 NA - No health advisory level (HAL) specified. 



State Laboratory of Hygiene 
University of Wisconsin Center for Health Sciences 

465 Henry Mall, Madison, WI 53706 
R.H. Laessig, Ph.D., Director S.L. Inborn, M.D., Medical Director 

Environmental Science Section (608) 262-2797 DNR LAB ID 113133790 
organic ch~iatry (#2 of 3 on 10/12/93, unseen) 

Ida FF863 

To: DNR - CHARLES FITZGERALD 
P.O. BOX 818 
RHINELANDER, WI 54501 

Account number: WS052 

Field #: 001 Route: WS70 
County: 44 (Oneida) 

Type: DI 
Source: Non community 

Collected by: CHARLES FITZGERALD 
Date Received: 09/22/93 Labalip #: OE000684 Reported: 10/11/93 

teat: GCMS VOC SCAN BY HEADSPACB - WATER 
ACETONE <5.0 UG/L #l 
ALLYL CHLORIDE <5.0 UG/L #1 
BENZENE + >0.50 UG/L #1 
BROMOBENZBNE <0.50 UG/L #1 
BROMOCHLOROMETHANE <0.50 UG/L #1 

BROMODICHLOROMETHANE <0.50 UG/L #1 
BROMOFORM <0.50 UG/L #1 
BROMOMETHANE <0.50 UG/L #1 
N-BUTYLBENZENE <0.50 UG/L #1 
SEC-BUTYLBENZENE <0.50 UG/L #1 

TERT-BUTYLBENZENE <0.50 UG/L #1 
CARBON DISULFIDE <5.0 UG/L #1 
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE <0.50 UG/L #1 
CHLOROBENZENE <0.50 UG/L #1 
CHLOROETHANE <0.50 UG/L #1 

2-CHLOROETHYLVINYL ETHER <5.0 UG/L #1 
CHLOROFORM <0.50 UG/L #1 
2 -CHLOROTOLUENE <0.50 UG/L #1 
4-CHLOROTOLUENE <0.50 UG/L #1 
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE <0.50 UG/L #1 

1,2-DIBROM0-3-CHLOROPROPANE <5.0 UG/L #1 
1,2-DIBROMOETHANE (EDB) <0.50 UG/L #1 
DIBROMOMETHANE <0.50 UG/L #1 
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE <0.50 UG/L #1 
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE <0.50 UG/L #1 

1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE <0.50 UG/L #1 
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE <0.50 UG/L #1 
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE + >0.50 UG/L #1 
1,1-DICHLOROETHYLENE <0.50 UG/L #1 
CIS-1,2-DICHLOROETHYLENE <0.50 UG/L #1 

~J2ryz ~t!& :-v~K, \1..\-\ 
State Laboratory of Hygiene 

University of Wisconsin Center for Health Sciences 
465 Henry Mall, Madison, WI 53706 

R.H. Laeaaig, Ph.D., Director S.L. Inborn, M.D., Medical Director 

Environmental Science Section (608) 262-2797 
••• continuing Labalip # OE000684, Field# 001 

TRANS-1,2-DICHLOROETHYLENE 
1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE 
1,3-DICHLOROPROPANE 
2,2-DICHLOROPROPANE 
1,1-DICHLOROPROPENE 

CIS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE 
TRANS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPBNB 
BTHYLBBNZENE 
HEXACHLOROBUTADIENE 
HEXACHLOROETHANE 

2-HBXANONE 
ISOPROPYLETHER 
ISOPROPYLBENZENE 
P-ISOPROPYLTOLUENE 
METHYLENE CHLORIDE 

METHYL ETHYL KETONE 
METHYL IODIDE 
METHYLMETHACRYLATE 
4-METHYL-2-PENTANONE 
METHYL-TERT-BUTYL ETHER 

NAPHTHALENE 
N-PROPYLBENZENE 
STYRENE 
1,1,1,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE 
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANB 

TETRACHLOROETHYLENE 
TETRAHYDROFURAN 
TOLUENE 
1,2,3-TRICHLOROBENZENE 
1,2,4-TRICHLOROBENZENB 

1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE 
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE 
TRICHLOROETHYLENE 
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANB 
1,2,3-TRICHLOROPROPANE 

TRICHLOROTRIFLUOROETHANE 
1,2,4-TRIMETHYLBENZENE 
1,3,5-TRIMETHYLBENZENE 
VINYL ACETATE 
VINYL CHLORIDE 

M/P-XYLENE 
0-XYLENE 

DNRLAB ID 113133790 

<0.50 UG/L #1 
<0.50 UG/L #1 
<0.50 UG/L #1 
<0.50 UG/L #1 
<0.50 UG/L #1 

<0.50 UG/L #1 
<0.50 UG/L #1 

+ >0.50 UG/L #1 
<0.50 UG/L #1 
<5.0 UG/L #1 

<5.0 UG/L #1 
<5.0 UG/L #1 

+ >0.50 UG/L #1 
<0.50 UG/L #1 
<0.50 UG/L #1 

<5.0 UG/L #1 
<5.0 UG/L #1 
<5.0 UG/L #1 
<5.0 UG/L #1 
<5.0 UG/L #1 

+ >0.50 UG/L #1 
+ >0.50 UG/L #1 

<0.50 UG/L #1 
<0.50 UG/L #1 
<0.50 UG/L #1 

<0.50 UG/L #1 
<5.0 UG/L #1 
<0.50 UG/L #1 
<0.50 UG/L #1 
<0.50 UG/L #1 

<0.50 UG/L #1 
<0.50 UG/L #1 
<0.50 UG/L #1 
<0.50 UG/L #1 
<0.50 UG/L #1 

<5.0 UG/L #1 
+ >0.50 UG/L #1 
+ >0.50 UG/L #1 

<5.0 UG/L #1 
<0.50 UG/L #1 

+ >0.50 UG/L #1 
+ >0.50 UG/L #1 



State Laboratory of Hygiene 
University of Wisconsin Center for Health Sciences 

465 Henry Mall, Madison, WI 53706 
• R.H. Laessiq, Ph.D., Director s.L. Inborn, M.D., Medical Director 

Environmental Science Section (608) 262-2797 
••• continuing Labslip # OE000684, Field# 001 

---- testa TEMPERATURE - 0950 
TEMPERATURE 

DNR LAB ID 113133790 

16 c 

---- testa VOCS IN WATER BY PURGE AND TRAP -
ACETONE 

EPA METHOD 8021 

ALLYL CHLORIDE 
BENZENE 
BROMOBENZENE 
BROMOCHLOROMETHANE 

BROMODICHLOROMETHANE 
BROMOFORM 
BROMOMETHANE 
N-BUTYLBENZENE 
SEC-BUTYLBENZENE 

TERT-BUTYLBENZENE 
CARBON DISULFIDE 
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE 
CHLOROBENZENE 
CHLOROETHANE 

2-CHLOROETHYLVINYL ETHER 
CHLOROFORM 
2-CHLOROTOLUENE 
4-CHLOROTOLUENE 
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE 

1,2-DIBROM0-3-CHLOROPROPANE 
1,2-DIBROMOETHANE (EDB) 
DIBROMOMETHANE 
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE 
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE 

1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE 
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE 
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE 
1,1-DICHLOROETHYLENE 
CIS-1,2-DICHLOROETHYLENE 

TRANS-1,2-DICHLOROETHYLENE 
1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE 
1,3-DICHLOROPROPANE 
2,2-DICHLOROPROPANE 
1,1-DICHLOROPROPENE 

CIS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE 
TRANS-1 1 3-DICHLOROPROPENE 
ETHYLBENZENE 
HEXACHLOROBUTADIENE 
HEXACHLOROETHANE 

+ 

+ 

+ 

NO (LOD•5.0 UG/L) 
NO (LOD•5.0 UG/L) 
34. UG/L 
NO (LOD•0.50 UG/L) 
NO (LOD•0.50 UG/L) 

NO (LOD•0.50 UG/L) 
NO (LOD•0.50 UG/L) 
NO (LOD•0.50 UG/L) 
NO (LOD•0.50 UG/L) 
NO (LOD•0.50 UG/L) 

NO (LOD•0.50 UG/L) 
NO (LOD•5.0 UG/L) 
NO (LOD•0.50 UG/L) 
ND (LOD•0,50 UG/L) 
NO (LOD•0.50 UG/L) 

NO (LOD•5.0 UG/L) 
NO (LOD•0.50 UG/L) 
NO (LOD•0.50 UG/L) 
NO (LOD•0.50 UG/L) 
NO (LOD•0.50 UG/L) 

NO (L00•5.0 UG/L) 
NO (L00•0,50 UG/L) 
NO (L00•0.50 UG/L) 
NO (LOD•0.50 UG/L) 
NO (L00•0.50 UG/L) 

NO (LOD•0.50 UG/L) 
NO (LOD•0.50 UG/L) 
3.0 UG/L 
NO (LOD•0.50 UG/L) 
NO (L00•0.50 UG/L) 

NO (LOD,.0.50 UG/L) 
NO (LOD•0.50 UG/L) 
NO (LOD•0.50 UG/L) 
ND (LOD•0.50 UG/L) 
NO (L00=0.50 UG/L) 

NO (L00•0.50 UG/L) 
NO (LOD•0.50 UG/L) 
3.0 UG/L 
NO (L00•0.50 UG/L) 
NO (LOD•5.0 UG/L) 

State Laboratory of Hygiene 
University of Wisconsin Center for Health sciences 

465 Henry Mall, Madison, WI 53706 
R.H. Laesaiq, Ph.D., Director S.L. Inborn, M.D., Medical Director 

Environmental Science Section (608) 262-2797 
••• continuing Labslip # OE000684, Field# 001 

2-HEXANONE 
ISOPROPYLETHER 
ISOPROPYLBENZENE + 

detected between 0.50 (LOD) and 1.5 (LOQ) UG/L 
P-ISOPROPYLTOLUENE 
METHYLENE CHLORIDE 

METHYL ETHYL KETONE 
METHYLIOOIDE 
METHYLMETHACRYLATE 
4-METHYL-2-PENTANONE 
METHYL-TERT-BUTYL ETHER 

NAPHTHALENE + 
N-PROPYLBENZENE + 

detected between 0.50 (LOO) and 1.5 (LOQ) UG/L 
STYRENE 
1,1,1,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE 
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE 

TETRACHLOROETHYLENE 
TETRAHYDROFURAN 
TOLUENE 
1,2,3-TRICHLOROBENZENE 
1 1 2 1 4-TRICHLOROBENZENE 

1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE 
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE 
TRICHLOROETHYLENE 
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE 
1,2,3-TRICHLOROPROPANE 

TRICHLOROTRIFLUOROETHANE 
1,2,4-TRIMETHYLBENZENE + 

detected between 0.50 (LOO) and 1.5 (LOQ) UG/L 
1,3,5-TRIMETHYLBENZENE + 

detected between 0.50 (LOD) and 1.5 (LOQ) UG/L 
VINYL ACETATE 
VINYL CHLORIDE 

ONR LAB ID 113133790 

NO (L00•5.0 UG/L) 
NO (LOD•5.0 UG/L) 
1.2 UG/L 

NO (L00•0.50 UG/L) 
NO (LOD•0.50 UG/L) 

NO (LOD•5.0 UG/L) 
NO (LOD•5.0 UG/L) 
NO (L00•5.0 UG/L) 
NO (LOD•5.0 UG/L) 
NO (L00•5.0 UG/L) 

4.2 UG/L 
1.2 UG/L 

NO (LOD•0.50 UG/L) 
NO (LOD•0,50 UG/L) 
NO (L00•0.50 UG/L) 

ND (LOD•0.50 UG/L) 
NO (LOD•5.0 UG/L) 
NO (LOO•O.SO UG/L) 
NO (LOD•O.SO UG/L) 
NO (LOO•O.SO UG/L) 

NO (LOD•0.50 UG/L) 
NO (LOD•0,50 UG/L) 
NO (LOO•O.SO UG/L) 
NO (LOO•O.SO UG/L) 
NO (LOD•O.SO UG/L) 

ND (LOD•5.0 UG/L) 
0. 70 UG/L 

0. 70 UG/L 

NO (L00•5.0 UG/L) 
NO (L00•0.50 UG/L) 

M/P-XYLENE 
0-XYLENE 
VOCS IN WATER BY PURGE 
GCMS PREP 1 WATER 

+ 2.8 
+ 2.4 

& TRAP-PREP-EPA METHOD 8021 C 

UG/L 
UG/L 

c 

--- Footnotes ---
+: Positive results are prefixed by a plus sign. 

Remark #11 SEE OE000684.MM1 



State Laboratory of Hygiene 
University of Wisconsin Center for Health Sciences 

465 Henry Mall, Madison, WI 53706 
R.H. Laessig, Ph.D., Director S.L. Inhorn, M.D., Medical Director 

Environmental Science Section (608) 262-2797 DNR LAB ID 113133790 
continuing Labslip # OE000684, Field # 001 

Memo for OE000684 

OE000684.MM1/1 - GCMS VOC SCAN BY HEADSPACE - WATER 

State Laboratory of Hygiene sample OE000684 may contain the 
compounds listed below according to tentative computer identification 
from gas chromatography/mass spectroscopy analysis. The concentration 
of contaminants could not be determined, nor has the presence of 
the compounds been confirmed by alternative analysis techniques. 

alkylated benzenes and other hydrocarbons 

If you have any questions, contact David Degenhardt at (608) 262-2797. 

• 
' 



Wisconsin Department of Transportation 

TRANSPORTATION DISTRICT 7 
Hanson Lake Road 
P. 0. Box 777 
Rhinelander, Wl54501-0777 

October 18, 1993 Telephone 
FAX 

{715) 362-3490 
{715) 369-5ns ~ 

\t.\ 
Atty. Michael Stingl 
Eckert & Stingl 
P. 0. Box 1247 

"Rhinelander, WI 54501 

SUBJECT: Project 1595-07-00 
Lake George-Monica 
USH 8 
Oneida County 

In 1929, a highway easement was purchased from the property your clients now 
own. Ordinarily the Department of Natural Resources, under Section 144.76(3), 
considers the owner of the property as the responsible party in regards to 
clean up. Therefore, as the Department of Transportation is not the owner of 
the property, we do not feel it is the responsibility of the Department to 
complete the clean up. Your clients will be contacted by Ron Falkowski of the 
Rhinelander Department of Natural Resources office (369-8983) in regards to 
the clean up of the contamination. 

I 

In our meeting with your clients on October 6, 1993, we informed them of the 
D.O.T.'s position and offered to assist them in explaining the situation to 
their banker. 

Enclosed for reference is a letter detailing our position from Kevin Gehrmann 
of our Central Office Risk Management section to the Wisconsin Department of 
Natural Resources in Rhinelander. 

If you or your clients wish assistance in explanation to the bank or further 
explanation, please call either Dennis Brock (365-5760) or me (365-5748). 

Marvin N. Laspa, P.E. 
District Planning & Design Supervisor 

MNL:ll 

cc: R. Falkowski 

OT94 
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ECKERT & STINGL 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

158 S. ANDERSON STREET 
P. 0. BOX 1247 
RHINELANDER, WI 54501-1247 

PLEASE RESPOND TO POST OFFICE BOX 

TELEPHONE (715) 369-1624 
FAX (715) 369-1Z73 

PLEASE REFER TO OUR FILE 
NUMBER WHEN RESPONDING 

· October 8, 1993 

Mr. Charles J. Fitzgerald, R.S. 
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
P. 0. Box 818 
Rhinelander, WI 54501 

Mr. Fitzgerald: 

RE: Four Seasons, Monico, WI 
Mike & Patti Modrow 
Our File No. (New) 

MICHAEL L. ECKERT 
MICHAEL J. STINGL 
JAMES 0. MOERMOND, UI * 
TIMOTHY B. MELMS 
JOHN R. LUND-

OPCOUNSEL 

JOHN A. JANTSCH 
CERl1FlED PARALEGAL 

ANN S. PETERS 
LEGAL ASSISTANT 

* ALSO UCENSED IN COLORADO 
**ALSO UCENSED IN IUINOIS 

Please be advised that I represent Mr. and Mrs. Mike Modrow with respect to 
potential benzine contamination of their property and adjoining property. 

It is my understanding that the source of the contamination is underground 
storage tanks on the Wisconsin Department of Transportation right-of-way. 

Could you please send me your entire file regarding this matter and contact me 
so that I am fully informed of the Department of Natural Resource's position 
regarding this. 

In the future,, please direct all correspondence to my office regarding this 
matter. 

Thank you. 

.~ . 
MJS:tjk 
cc: Mr. and Mrs. Mike Modrow 
Diet. 10-8-93 

-DlCTATED BUTJ NOT READH 

Very truly yours, 

ECKERT & STINGL 

Michael J. Stingl 



fJlHJO[N]~ CO[N]V~R~A i~O[N] R~COR[D) 

DATE: 0!2.o/q_"5 
TIME: ' rtl·-Y..u 

CONVERSED WITH: --f S /{__ ___________ 
_ ___£ '.£-.f.. ___________ 

----------------
--------------

SUBJECT/PROJECT: -· _0.-~~--·-----· 
-~~ m--
----------· __LS ---

UNIQUE ID#.: -------------

~ M ~· ~~ ~ @ . 1}Lj . . . 
-- -~--- ~ ()(,) :J!J..!: . " (5; _b -------.. --

' ~ ~ ~Vkt_Ljl y d t~~Gb -/0.• ___f_.J~ - ... - lL_.. . -- ' ....._:.._ -- -- . ~-
~~k bl11ou£d d0.e a<bo<~f £L~uJ-eei< D<'fPba c • 

-· 
~------------------------------------------------~--

~-

~-----.....;:..,:.-

~-

~------------~------------. ---------------· ------
~------------------------------------------

~-

~-

~-----------------------------------------------------

~-

~-

~-

~-

-·------------------------------------~---:----~--;~-~-------------

Signature: ~A /_';;J_ 7fJ . 
· (please write legibly) 



SEND INVOICE IN TRIPLICATE TO: STATE OF WISCONSIN ENTER TYPE CODE PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER 

PURCHASE ORDER 1 -Regular 
NHD-75263 2 - Change Previous 

3 - Cancel Previous 
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL.~~~CES 5 - Blanket-Non Contract SHOW THIS NUMBER ON ALL SHIPMENTS 

P.O. BOX 818 8 - Blanket-Contract CORRESPONDENCE AND INVOICES 

RHINELANDER, WISCONSIN 54501 
5 DATE:· 9/28/93 

Fund Dept. App. L1 L2 L3 Proj. Class F Cen Acctg. For Agency Use Requisition No. 
SW62 ERP LU732 s 3680 

Vendor : Federal Employer ldentificalion No./Social Secunty No. SHIP TO: 
: .. -........... . 3.9~15.1.9790 ....... ... .... .. · ··· ······ · ··· 

SUPERIOR ENVIRONMENTAL 
P.O. BOX 1249 DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

SHEBOYGAN WI 53082-1249 

~-
~n: Deb Pingel 

~ 1 Rib Mountain Drive 
-"' WAUSAU WI 54401 

FOB Terms Delivery Reference Bid No. Bulletin No. 

De.livery Point Net 30 Immediate Rick Ber< 22-93455-201 
Item Quantity Unit Item Description Commodity Code Unit Price Total --

EMERGENCY RESPONSE - BOTTLED WATER v\ 
v\ - r> \ ~ A .... , 

Supp.ly bottled drinking water and renta.l 
unit for residence on.ly -

-.~ EP 3 0 1~~ Four Seasons Bar ~ 
1800 Highway 8 E. 

~~usau DNR 1 ~ie Monico, WI 54549 
Teddy Modrow Vausau. Wisco ~~ 

(715)487-5665 
Estimated requirement thrc::>ugh 6/30/94 93-455-1 $1500.00 

REGISTER INVOICE OR !NV. OR NET AMOUNT CASH DATE !NV. BALANCE 
NUMBER VOUCHER NO. VOU . DATE DISCOUNT FORWARDED 

Ack: 

Their number: 

Shipping: 

Traced: 

State of W1scons1n Purchase order DOA-3067 (R 8/91) 
Department of Administration Bureau of Procurement 3 



rP~OM[E COMV~R~A i~OM R[ECORD 

DATE: 9/.2c.t{23 
TIME: ;t "'rO 0 .Ill"" 

CONVERSED WIT;_· _,At( lc U_ A-{a_j_w_uJ ___ 
-----------------------
--------~R7 5_f£L __ 

_lkL_ __ 

SUBJECT/PROJECT: ---~_2~ <?.5~_L_B_"::L.__._ 
----------·· _. --~-__________ _j 

UNIQUE ID#.: ---------... ------------

r--- - T . z;;_--------. 
r-------/.., t"nF __ ___/1_~h . - 1/1./cvf-~ ~ Pl--r ' 

. ' 

:----

. ~ _h_-;-_~-ft:_ ~· 
r---- -- ·- - - -

--
________________ L~~~---ol~~-~- ~----------~---------------~-~ 
-------~~lL£: S'_!:IS;Qj_ _____ ~---

-- -
---------------------------------------------_:_-
_;_~L~c'Yl. .L,a ~__2}d_2;3_ 
-----,-

__ I2c,~-- vva £ ~ ----L'.L.£'1-_d_LL_Jh. aLl a -ad · . 
...s.r;:y--{-1f-q-_ !:1_:_-f-Y!l------

--

-----------------------· ----------------------------------------
-· 
-· 
-·-------------------------------------------------------
r-------------------------------------------

' 

Signature: 
. ,. (please write legibly) 



DATE: ____ 9~~2_l ________ _ 
TIME: 

CONVERSED WITH: _______ fE~LL __ J}~~~~-------------

SUBJECT/PROJECT: 

UNIQUE 10#.: _____________ _... __ :'--------------------

-----------------------------------r· -------------------~-~L£~~--~~~~~ 
----~---~~~~---L~----~~bJt~_Q -~GJ~~--------------i~~L~-~J-~-£~~ 
----~------------------;------------~-----------------------------------------

---~~lti-----~~§-~---~--~-~Q~~~----~~~--------------------------------
---------~-------------------------------------------------------------------

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------
---------------------------------------------------------------------------~-

----------------------------------------------------------------------~------

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------
~------------------------------~--------------------------------------------

r--------------------------------------------------------------------------~-

r---~--------~------~-----------------------------------------------------~--

~----------------------------------------------------------------------------

~-------~--------------~-----------------------------------------------------

~------~----------------------------------------------------------------~---

~-----------------------------------------------------------------------------

r------------------------------------------- ---------------------------------

r------------------~----------------------------~----------------------

Signature: Ll.__r 
(please write legibly) 
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n ~ 21 93 10 :19 

~Ll EN'f: 'i1 DOT · MONICO 
SAMPL . 8: 3017 - 0U 4 
PROJ ECT I: 11~82 . 01 

WORK ORDE U: J0 47 
s· ATION ID : T!IN K E,XC 9' 
METHOD : MUD DW1 
pH : PRESEH VEI> 

lHIR # 
-. .... - -·--~ , . -- · · - - ·-··- . 

7£!,91 ';) f u. c l 0 i l I ~, 

R~l T, I :'-'C/ )fM> ISOS 

F'AGF : 1 

l<EPOfr. DA'fB: 09/JG/93 
COLLECTI011 DA TE: 08/2 6 /93 
EXTRACTl ON DATE: 04/02!93 
A~ALYSJ~ DATE: 09 / 03/93 
'vii Dr;R U P. ID : 113138520 

; I 
t./ I i f , /' . .:J ,,.~· 

I ; • 

MET OD 
Jf:T. 
1 l~I ';' VPT.: 

.',() 

f4) (JJ) ;? ( II f 



··--- . 

··-.-

• I• 
~~MT lAaORJiTOR I E~ 744 H:Ml!Mlil TM!l • MnOISOH, Wl ·· 53i'JJ..]934 • P.O. Box 8923 · MA Oi~ON , WI · 53'708 ·8923 · 608/831 -4444 608/ 83!-75)\J r~• 

C LI E~f: ~ OOT - ~ONI C0 
S~MPLE •. ]017-0U~ 
Pf\CJ,Hn rl : ~.\H-B~ . r.) J 

WOHK I.) RfJt F. l): 31Jil 7 
STATTUU ~D: TANK ~XC l' 
~lETH V;: !UD (r ~O 

.. ,H : ;' R. E'; F;R ' l:~ n 

P.i\GE: 1 

RE: POHT DATI : (J S/14/')3 
CCJ LLECTI() T ) ) 1\ rt'£: OR/26./9.~ 

E 'THACT10X DA TE· 
ANALYSIS D. TE: 09/07!9 3 
1I DNR ~AB l D: 11 1 3~5 20 

MOD lFI FU GAS OLI ~ E HA \ GE ORGANICS REPORT 

D\ R # l\ E. SI.Tf 
::....:.::: • ..:.~!! ;: __ ·=-=-.: 

'r! ,::_ ~-· (1 ;_ : \-. j f l r) t- ~ f i I, 

/~~f(_ .~~ ~~~~~ ... ;;h./;;_ .. 
~ ppro val S1gnctt U 1 ~ 

'lET HOD 
nFT . 
lJIHT tNrTS 

5.C: mq / kg dt y 



·----· 

P'\ 2 ! ' 9~1 1 (, : 1 9 
R~T. IXC : ~ADI SO~ @ OO -l · tlf • ·•I• 

I~M r L~soRATORil~ 13/!7-1934 · 1'.0 B~~ 8923 · M,\DISCN, WI · 5370B-8923 · 608/8~1 - •144~ 6fl8/~3i - 7r 3(' · 

A 

8(n) 

c 

or-~ 

E 

F 

H{J)} 

L 

1\.1 

r) 

n 

T 

\, 

w 

X 

y 

z 

Sample odoi pn:;.set.t. 

.A.ncllyte; 1s fJn:JS2:nt in tt~ tm?.t"!Od blm:k. If the pn:. .. c,.;Jo;ses t at were app.ied to the 
s.a1 n1. a v.ar0 c-~ppiiod .o ,h, .. method b ank, th" value of 1t1e ;,mf11y'te in the method blc-ml\ 
would likely be •n•. 

Ele ''ted detectt.:.m iirn:l {see Sam le Nar.-c.tive). 

Repeah~d surrogatE:~ failure (-:.ee Saflt )!e Narrat iv~:} . 

/\n:11y I'" pe:fo ·rned "!l ' ciBys pa~;t 1dding tin e. 

DetBcts ln trip blank 

Sampl._; 11 iat sed for previous ""nalys;s. 

r ater tk1tt tirne variat co; w~a! 'tf.' identification not confirrr1ed. 

HE:!avy hydroca(bon prti!st:nt 

Sign!l v..:ant ~1e~ks o utside lhe chr matcgt dphic window indL ded ·n quantitation 
._:.Cherne. 

Eie·.rati .;n 1il d H om~t;tngraphic bas<Jline not ir~clude(1 in quantitation ~cheme. 



Ol , 21 : 93 1. 0 : 19 R~lT, ISC /jiAD I So ~ · [{l] 00 5 00 0 

•I• 
~~MTlABORAlORifS · 714 f! EARflNI'lTR.liL ·· fl!.AniiDN, WI · 53!17-1934 · P.O. UoY. 8Y23 M.t.iJISOr , WI · 53708·8913 · 608/831-444~ · 608/831-7530•,v 

C LI~NT: WD0i - ~ON r-o 

SAM PLE # : ~017-00 1 
·_ HUJ li:C'J' i! : :J (\ :J 81 . OJ 
WORK OV DEl # ~ 3011 
STAT 01\ lD : ·~.tNt l~XC 9' 
M£:TH,; .D : l:l0 20 
pH : UNPf E~: t;RVEIJ 

fJf\R # F'AH;J,11E:TU 
..:;!'.~ .':.! ::!¥::: - ::. :.:... ::.. .. 

lb03 ~ J11,~ t.J y::.-t.c·l ~ ·b n t :rl - r:ot.h rr 
'HU '! h 8nZfJllP 
7 3] . .3 1 'l o1 uene 
7 81 L:l t: thy 1 ben :;~ r: l/~ 

8 1 5~·1 {y l t.?t! t: 1 toraJ 
'17~'!.6 1 , 3 , ~· - r 1 1!ilf: t t! y Jy~·~~t·ne 
'"/ );~~~~! 

. 
1 :l 1 4- '!' t·ifll thx lJ,?n ~:en~ J 

PAGE: 1 

REPOHT DATE: 09/1 '7 /9 3 
r·nr,l ,r.r:i 1 m~ 1 ,qr,; OR/ ?.6/<?) 
EXTRACT I ON DAT", : 
ANAL~~Is DATE : 09 /0 2/93 
WI DNR LAB lD : 1131 38520 

1£THOD 
DBT . 

f' ESULT Ll tHT UJ IT~! 
-.::....:..::::: ~:¢ 

____ ___ ,,.._ 

\520 ' r 
.l. t... 11' /1~9 

:520 1. 0 li 1j /kg 
.·. 520 ., ~~ 

L • iJ ug/ kg 
.' 520 1.0 n g/ k~J 
t:.400 J. O Hg/kg 
<520 ~ .. " 0 ug / kg 
' ()( •) . 0 ugi kq j, 

dl \'" ' '· 
dn ·;r !' 

dr wt 
dr~ w•: 
d t'Y 'i] r 
dry ·t 
!,. ~-y l- t 



~9,21193 10:20 miT, H\C/M.ADISON [4J 006/006 

&I• 
~~MH!BOR.AHJR!f) · 71-i 1-l~II'T!.AilC i-:;.1t · .'l,.¢!<,o~, Wi · :13717 1934 • ? 0. Bux 8923 · MMJISDU, WI · 537Qa.fl923 · 60S/831-4444 · 608/3Si · 753U w 

CllE~l: WDCIT - MONICO 
SAMPLE I: 30~7-001 
PROJECT I: 10482.01 
WORK ORDER 1: 3047 
Wl DNR LAB ID: 113138520 

PARAMETER 

Lead 

REPORT DATE: 09/15/93 
COLLECTIOS DATE: 08/~6/93 
STATION ID: TANK EXC 9' 

I~ORGANlC A~ALYSIS REPORT 
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TO: 

COMPANY: wOIVA. 

FROM: 

MESSAGE: 
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COO/TOO~, 

744 Heartland Trail 
PO Box 8923 

Madison WI 53708-8923 

Fax: 608-831-3334 Phone: 608-831-4444 
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CLIENT: WDOT - MONICO 
SAMPLE #: 3047-005 
PROJECT §: 10482.01 
WORK ORDER #: 3047 
STATION ID:' MODROW WELL 
METHOD: 8021 
pH : PRESERVED 

PAGE: 1 

REPORT DATE: 09/17/93 
COLLECTION DATE: 08/26/93 
EXTRACTION DATE: 
ANALYSIS DATE: 09/09/93 
WI DNR LAB ID: 113138520 

VOLATILE ORGANIC ANALYSIS REPORT 

METHOD 
DET. 

DNR • PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT UNITS 
----- ==.:====== ------ -----
34668 Dichlorodifluoromethane <2.0 2.0 ug/L 
34418 Chloromethane <1.0 1.0 ug/L 
39175 Vinyl chloride <1.0 1.0 ug/L 
34311 Chloroethane <1.0 1.0 ug/L 
34488 Fluorotrichloromethane <1.0 1.0 ug/L 
34501 1,1-Dichloroethene <1.0 1.0 ug/L 
34423 Methylene chloride <1.0 1.0 ug/L 
34546 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <1.0 1.0 Ug/L 
34496 1,1-Dichloroethane <1.0 1.0 ug/L 
77170 2,2-Dichloropropane <1.0 1.0 ug/L 
77093 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <1.0 1.0 ug/L 
32106 Chloroform <1.0 1.0 ug/L 
34506 1,1,1-Trichloroethane <1.0 1.0 ug/L 
32102 Carbon tetrachloride <1.0 1.0 ug/L 
78032 Methyl-tert-butyl-ether <1.0 1.0 ug/L 
81577 Di-Isopropyl ether <1.0 1.0 ug/L 
32103 1,2-Dichloroethane 8.4 1.0 ug/L 
78124 Benzene 49 E 1.0 ug/L 
39180 Trichloroethane <1.0 1.0 ug/L 
34541 1,2-Dichloropropane <1.0 1.0 ug/L 
32101 Bromodichloromethane <1.0 1.0 ug/L 
78131 Toluene 1.2 1.0 ug/L 
34511 1,1,2-Trichloroethane <1.0 1.0 ug/L 
34475 Tetrachloroethene <2.0 2.0 ug/L 
77173 1,3-Dichloropropane <1.0 1.0 ug/L 
34306 Chlorodibromomethane <2.0 2.0 ug/L 
17651 1,2-Dibromoethane 2.4 1.0 ug/L 
34301 Chlorobenzene <1.0 1.0 ug/L 
78113 Ethylbenzene 8.1 1.0 ug/L 
81551 Xylene, total 20 3.0 ug/L 
77223 Isopropylbenzene 2.9 1.0 ug/L 
34516 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <2.0 2.0 ug/L 
77224 n-Propylbenzene 3.6 1.0 ug/L 
81555 Bromobenzene <1.0 1.0 ug/L 
77226 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <1.0 1.0 ug/L 
77275 2-Chlorotoluene <1.0 1.0 ug/L 
77277 4-Chlorotoluene <1.0 1.0 ug/L 
77353 tert-Butylbenzene <1.0 1.0 ug/L 
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CLIENT: WDOT - MONICO 
SAMPLE #: 3047-005 
PROJECT j; 10482.01 
WORK ORDER I: 3047 
STATION ID: MODROW WELL 
METHOD: 8021 
pH : PRESERVED 

PAGE: 2 

REPORT DATE: 09/17/93 
COLLECTION DATE: 08/26/93 
EXTRACTION DATE: 
ANALYSIS DATE: 09/09/93 
WI DNR LAB ID: 113138520 

VOLATILE ORGANIC ANALYSIS REPORT 

METHOD 
DET. 

DNR # PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT UNITS 
----- =====::s=== ------ -----
77222 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 3.4 1.0 ug/L 
77350 sec-Butylbenzene <1.0 1.0 ug/L 
77356 p-Isopropyltoluene <1.0 1.0 ug/L 
34566 1,3-Dichlorobenzene <1.0 1.0 ug/L 
34571 1,4-Dichlorobenzene <1.0 1.0 ug/L 
77342 n-Butylbenzene 4.5 1.0 ug/L 
34536 1,2-Dichlorobenzene <1. 0 1.0 ug/L 
38437 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <1.0 1.0 ug/L 
34551 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <1.0 1.0 Ug/1 
34391 Hexachlorobutadiene <1. 0 1.0 ug/L 
34696 Naphthalene <10 10 ug/L 
77613 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <1. 0 1.0 ug/L 
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UID Number FID Number 'l<f1J3~ / f£;{) PMN Number 

County 

Site Name 

Address 

.Bar 
E 

Municipality --"M,__,__,o::....:..:.n....:.i ..... c_,a"--------­
Legal Descript.: 

~114/:1Ji2114 sec3_Q_T~N Rjj_(Eflf) 

Priority Screening 
.:L._1 =High 
_2 =Medium 
_3 =Low 
_ 4 =Unknown 

;:·.~~~;§:··.···· 
>:t · ..... ··.· ········. 

\ 3~·--"--...,...­
A; 
:s.~··:·~ .. -...,....--= 

Initial Contact Date 

Date RP Letter Sent 

Date aosure Approved 

• .~~~tfN~\~:~j;,;/'1.~<~ ii> Ra e • ·· 
<tJ>horieNurriber < t· ~> >··.·········· .. ·. ·· 

Funding Source 
.1_1 = RP 
_2 = LTF 
_3=EF 
_4 =Other 

I;f;fective Date 
.:JJ ZJ.o.J!r21 
__}__}_ 
__}__} _ 
__}__}_ 

Ll)ST Trust Eligible 
_V_1 = Federal 
_2 = Non-Federal 

Sa>re. ___ lni.L, ___ Date__}__}_ 

CASESTA1US Start Date End Date 

(N) No Action Taken 

(E) RP Emergency Response 

(R) LTF Emergency Response 

(L) Long Term Monitoring 

Responsible Party: 

Company Name Fauc Seaso21 S' .& c 

Contact Person M i ke J'-1 o J co !:f.) 
Address .1800 J/cvv 8 E 

61an ; t' a ~41I ~~ SY 9-
Telephone /f) I '-1'67- s-6~S 

Telephone: 

Impacts: 

_j__j_ 

_j__j_ 

_j__j_ 

__}_j_ 
__}_) _ 
__}__}_ 

Enter trp• for potential and "K• for known 

_ (1) Fire/Explosion Threat 

_K_ (2) Contaminated Private Well(s) _L# of Wells 

_ (3) Contaminated Public Well 

..1{_ (4) Groundwater Contamination 

J{_ (5) Soil Contamination 

_ (6) Other: ---------­
_[__ (7) Surface Water Impacts 

_ (9) Floating Product 
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